Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
October 28, 2021
6:30pm

AGENDA

e Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
®  The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
¢ The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
®  No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
¢ All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room,
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
®  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-6892
jillniko@hotmail.com
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at:

https://clarkcot

Board/Council Members: Alexandria Malone, Chairperson
Bricieda Castro, Vice Chairperson
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member
Max Carter I, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, and jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

D

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Beatriz Martinez: |

16Z(d ountyny.zov; William Covington,
y cov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

INezia

\

m.covineton@clarkoniing
im.covington(@clarkcounty

L. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within it jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.

Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
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V.
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clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by maj ority vote.

Approval of Minutes for October 14, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for October 28, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

11/02/21 pPC

L

TM-21-500081-WARDLEY PROPERTIES LLC:
HOLDOVER TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision on a 5.3 acre parcel in an M-D

(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the southeast
corner of Alto Avenue and Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/rk/jd (For possible
action)11/02/21 PC

2. UC-21-0554-CALNEV PIPELINE CO:
USE PERMIT for hazardous materials storage (butane tank) in conjunction within an existing fuel
storage facility on a portion of 47.0 acres in an M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located
on the west side of Sloan Lane, 1,234 feet north of Las Vegas Boulevard North within the Sunrise
Manor Planning Area. MK/jor/jo (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC

11/03/21 BCC

3. ZC-21-0532-2617 LAMB, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.4 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-70) Zone to an
M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for modified driveway standards.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehouse building, and 2) finished grade.
Generally located on the west side of Lamb Boulevard and the north side of Cartier Avenue
within Sunrise Manor. WM/sd/jd (For possible action) 11/03/21 BCC

11/16/21 PC

4, DR-21-0533-SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES:

DESIGN REVIEW for an animated wall sign in conjunction with a school on 8.5 acres in a P-F

(Public Facility) Zone. Generally located on the northwest side of Orchard Valley Drive and the
northeast side of Tree Line Drive within Sunrise Manor.  TS/jt/jo  (For possible
action)11/16/21PC
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5. NZC-21-0562-MOSAIC HOLLYWOOD 247, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 36.3 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to an R-2
(Medium Density Residential) Zone.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential; and 2) finished grade. Generally
located on the south side of Alto Avenue and the east side of Hollywood Boulevard within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/jvm/jd (For possible action) 11/16/21PC

6. TM-21-500158-MOSAIC HOLLYWOOD 247, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 238 single family residential lots and common lots on 36.3
acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of
Hollywood Boulevard and the south side of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/jvm/jd
(For possible action) 11/16/21PC

7. UC-21-0546-GOOD BUSINESS ENTERPRISES, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow an accessory apartment not architecturally compatible with the principal
building on a 0.1 acre parcel in an R-T (Manufactured Home Residential) Zone. Generally
located on the south side of Kolanut Lane, 60 feet west of Nutmeg Lane within Sunrise Manor.
WM/nr/jo (For possible action) 11/16/21PC

8. UC-21-0568-RNI-NV, LP:
USE PERMIT to allow a hookah lounge in conjunction with an existing tavern on 1.0 acre in an
M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue, 257
feet east of Marion Street (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. TS/jor/jo (For possible action)
11/16/21PC

9. UC-21-0576-DAVIS, JEFFREY W.:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) incidental recreational vehicle rentals with vehicle storage in
the APZ-1 Zone; and 2) recreational vehicle maintenance separation from single family
residential on 2.1 acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-1) Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Nellis Boulevard, 450 feet north of Alto Avenue within Sunrise
Manor. MK/bb/xx (For possible action) 11/16/21PC

11/17/21 BCC
10. ET-21-400159 (WS-18-0493)-PLEASANT VIEW PARTNERS, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS EIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to increase wall height.
DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with a previously approved assisted living facility and
congregate care facility on 8.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the
west side of Los Feliz Street and the north side of Washington Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/jo
(For possible action) 11/17/21 BCC
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11. ET-21-400160 (VS-19-0100)-PLEASANT VIEW PARTNERS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME easements of interest to Clark County located
between Radwick Drive and Los Feliz Street, and between Monroe Avenue (alignment) and Washington
Avenue and a portion of a right-of-way being Los Feliz Street located between Monroe Avenue
(alignment) and Washington Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/bb/jo (For possible
action) 11/17/21 BCC

12, WS-21-0574-TRANS-AERO LAND & DEVELOPMENT CO & BUCKLEY TRUST:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) finished grade; 2) distribution center; and 3) alternative
landscaping on 12.9 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone. Generally located
on the east side of Lamb Boulevard and the south side of Colton Avenue within Sunrise Manor.
MK/jvm/jo (For possible action) 11/17/21 BCC

13. ZC-21-0534-DIAMOND ALTO, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.2 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-65 & AE-70)
Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-65 & AE-70) Zone.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) vehicle paint/body shop; 2) reduce separation from a vehicle
repair facility to a residential use; and 3) reduce the separation from a vehicle maintenance
facility to a residential use.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow vehicle paint/body shop not
accessory to vehicle sales; 2) reduce separation from a vehicle paint/body shop to a residential use; 3)
reduce setbacks; 4) reduce parking lot landscaping; and 5) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for office/warehouse buildings. Generally located on the east side of Pecos Road and the north

side of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/jt/jd (For possible action) 11/17/21 BCC

General Business: Discuss the 2022 TAB calendar (for possible action)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: December 2, 2021.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair — JAMES B. GIBSON, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES — WILLIAM MCCURDY 1I —~ ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager
1



Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

October 14, 2021
MINUTES
Board Members: Alexandria Malone — Chair — PRESENT Paul Thomas — EXCUSED
Briceida Castro— Vice Chair -PRESENT Max Carter- PRESENT
Earl Barbeau — PRESENT Planning- Mark Donohue
Planning Commission-Vivian Kalarski
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez William Covington

1.

1.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:44 p.m.
Public Comment: None

Approval of September 16, 2021 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/ Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for October 14, 2021

Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: Ms. Martinez mentioned that the county is in the process of redistricting.
Meetings are held at the Government Center October 19, 2021 at 9am. “Trunk-or-Treat” is being
held at the Lewis Family park parking lot October 30, 2021 4-6pm.
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VL. Planning & Zoning
10/19/21 PC

1. DR-21-0473-UNION SHEET METAL WORKERS #88:
DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion to an existing office/warehouse building on 2.2 acres in an M-1
(Light Manufacturing) (AE-70) (APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Marco Street,
approximately 284 feet north of Carey Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/fjo (For possible
action)10/19/21 PC
Moved by: Mr. Carter

Action: Mr. Barbeau per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

2, WS-21-0457-BUILDING HOPE BETTY LANE, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for landscaping and screening in conjunction with a
proposed wall for a charter school on 3.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally
located on the south side of Kell Lane and the east side of Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor. WM/rk/jo
(For possible action) 10/19/21 PC

Moved by: Mr. Carter

Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

10/20/21 BCC
3. ZC-21-0466-ODYSSEY WALNUT INDUSTRIAL CENTER, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.7 acres from a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone to an
-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone for a distribution center.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) setbacks; and 2) alternative
driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center; and 2) finished grade. Generally located on
the south side of Cheyenne Avenue and the west side of Walnut Road within Sunrise Manor (description on
file). WM/nr/jo (For possible action)10/20/21 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Does Not Carry
Vote: 2-2

11/02/21 PC

4. NZC-21-0484-AUTOZONE INC & JRIC, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.3 acres from a C-1 (Local Business) (AE-65) Zone to an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) (AE-65) Zone.
USE PERMIT for retail sales and service.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) warehouse addition to an existing retail store; and 2) finished
grade. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Judson Avenue within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/jt/jo (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC
Moved by: Ms. Malone

Action: Denied Zone Change, Approved Use Permit, Design Review& Waiver Of Development Standards
Vote: 3-1

3. TM-21-500081-WARDLEY PROPERTIES LLC:
HOLDOVER TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision on a 5.3 acre parcel in an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of
Alto Avenue and Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/rk/jd (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Held
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
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VS-21-0508-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Cabana Drive and
Tree Line Drive (alignment), and between Desert Inn Road and Vegas Valley Drive; a portion of a right-of-
way being Desert Inn Road located between Cabana Drive and Tree Line Drive (alignment); and a portion
of right-of-way being Vegas Valley Drive located between Cabana Drive and Tree Line Drive within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/md/jo (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC

Moved by: Ms. Malone

Action: Approved Applicant Withdrew w/o prejudice the right-of-way on Desert Inn

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

UC-21-0507-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC:

USE_PERMITS for the following: 1) High Impact Project; 2) attached (townhouse) planned unit
development (PUD); and 3) single family attached dwellings.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) wall height; 2) reduce setbacks;
3) reduce width of private streets; 4) reduce back of curb radius; 5) modify private street sections; 6) allow
modified driveway design standards; and 7) allow non-standard improvements within the right-of-way.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an attached single family residential planned unit development;
and 2) finished grade on 130.4 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.
Generally located on the north side of Desert Inn Road, 1,320 feet east of Cabana Drive within Sunrise
Manor. TS/md/jo (For possible action)11/02/21 PC

Moved by: Ms. Malone

Action: Approved

Vete: 4-0/Unanimous

TM-21-500147-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1,298 lots and common lofs on 130.4 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density
Residential) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Desert Inn Road, 1,320 feet east of Cabana Drive
within Sunrise Manor. TS/md/jo (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC
Moved by: Ms. Malone
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

WS-21-0506-NEVADA SPEEDWAY, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for a temporary building (membrane structure).
DESIGN REVIEW for a temporary building (membrane structure) in conjunction with a robotic vehicle
testing facility at an existing racetrack facility on a portion of 390.3 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
(AE-65) (AE-70) (AE-75) Zone. Generally located on the northeast side of Speedway Boulevard and the
south side of I-15. MK/nr/jo (For possible action) 11/02/2 PC

Moved by: Mr. Carter

Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

11/03/21 BCC

10.

ET-21-400149 (WS-0415-10)-DIS & DAT, INC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIFTH EXTENSION OF TIME to complete and
review the following: 1) off-site improvements (excluding paving); and 2) landscaping in conjunction with
an automobile dismantling facility and outside storage yard on 4.4 acres in an M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70 &
APZ-1) Zone and an M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Betty Lane and
the north side of Cartier Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. MK/nr/jo (For possible action)
11/03/21 BCC
Moved by: Ms. Malone
Action: Approved with a 2 year extension
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
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11.

VIL.

VIIL

ZC-21-0500-CIVIL WERX, LLC;

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.8 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone
to an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone.
USE PERMIT to allow an outside area used for equipment storage to be unpaved.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) landscaping; 2) trash enclosure;
3) parking; 4) off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial paving); and 5) allow
a modified driveway design.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outside storage yard; and 2) storage containers. Generally
located on the south side of Judson Avenue, 660 feet east of Marion Drive within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). MK/rk/jo (For possible action) 11/03/21 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Carter

Action: Denied

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

General Business: None

Public Comment: Mr. Barbeau mentioned that there is still a concern about the drag racing on
Hollywood Blvd. & Sahara

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be October 28, 2021

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 9:05pm
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11/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ALTO & LAMB INDUSTRIAL PARK LAMB BLVD/4L.TO AVE
(TITLE 30) P
P
o
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P4
TM-21-500081-WARDLEY PROPERTIES LLC:; /’ <\

i %
HOLDOVER TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision o 4.5.3 apre\parcel in\an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Zone. /g\/ \\
\ :
Y

S,

Y s\.
Generally located on the southeast corner of Alto Avenue/dilcyﬁa ng]evard within Suﬁ‘zf*gise
, ) \

Manor. MK/rk/jd (For possible action) T
\ / V
\i\‘ N . e

RELATED INFORMATION: \\

' & \
APN: (\ pd \
\

140-17-301-001 AN
LAND USE PLAN: \ \ /
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS AND Dl%SIG . ARCH/&RK
\ ~

BACKGROUND: f/’\x\ \ i
Project Description \
General Summary ;/ /\ /} \ <

e Site Addugss: N/ / Lo Vi

e Site Acreaye: 5.3 \\/‘

e Number of Dots: 1 rd
o !Bffijftf\tgge: ommeé@{al subdivision
& % \

T}?{é! plan_depicts a\\ lot comn{étcial subdivision on a 5.3 acre site which was previously
approved for adistribu 'ob&\enter/Access to the site is from driveways on Lamb Boulevard and
\Alto Avenue. Qff-site mpré@;@f’éents will be installed with the development of the distribution

wenter. s)
Privr Land Us¢ Requésts

Application | Request Action Date
Number il B
DR-21—1‘3{2/1/ For a proposed distribution center Approved | May 2021
‘ by PC
V8-21-0122 | Vacated and abandoned portions of right-of-way | Approved | May 2021
being Alto Avenue and Lamb Boulevard by PC




Surrounding Land Use

L Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Exisﬁng Land Use
North | Industrial M-1 Undeveloped A
South | Business and Design/Research | M-D Existing distriy]/tion\senter
Park ]
East & | Business and Design/Research | M-D Office w; ehouse JSﬁﬂdmgs
West Park ,
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request me?/ﬂ/\g and p\rposes T1tle
30.

Analysis \\ \//
Current Planning /
This request meets the tentative map requirements as out} ned in \T(I’de 3

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or ami
with the standards and purpose enumer ted i

Nevada Revised Statutes.

¢ application is consistent
Master Plan, and/or the

PRELIMINARY STAJ;F‘ CONDITLONS \

Current Plannmg,x
o Applicant’is adviSed ijzét ty i§ cu ently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, includ g apphcatlon extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformancé\\mth the 1 atlons in pkice at the time of application; a substantial change

/ time; the eX{gnsion of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

/ been no subsi mhd\ work tewards completion within the time specified; and that a final
e

7 pr\ﬁ}\all, or : pom\(i)f the property included under this application must be recorded

p

stanquor reg lation: /Avarrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

vithin 4\years on it wil] g&pire.

\
P‘uﬁblic Wovks - Development Review
% Drainage - study/and compliance;
\ Traffic studyand compliance;

E‘ull off-sife improvements;
° ht.gf-way dedication to include a 54 foot property line radius at the northwest corner
of thfe site;

Applicant shall post "NO TRUCKS" signage at the Lamb Boulevard driveway.

.o/l’

Current Planning Division - Addressing
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* Applicant is advised that the CCWRD is unable to verify sewer capacity based on this
zoning application; to find instruction for submitting a Point of Connection (POC)

request on the CCWRD website; and that a CCWRD approved POC m t be usxcluded
when submitting civil improvement plans.

TAB/CAC: // \

APPROVALS: '3

PROTESTS: AN /\ x‘;\

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: July 20, 2021 /éEL /—— To 09/0 21 — p‘}r\the
applicant. 5 )

izf f'/ / ‘\\ \ {,/
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: September\ff’ 2021i, I /LP’LD Ao 11/02/21 461' the
applicant,

APPLICANT: ODYSSEY A \ <

CONTACT: SHANNON COOPER, ‘g‘SKATé\R\HANIFA‘f%’\ GROD®, 6030 SOUTH JONES
BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV 8911 y
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11/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

BUTANE TANK SLOAN LN/ LAS VEGASBLVD N
(TITLE 30) ya
PUBLIC HEARING yd '

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0554-CALNEV PIPELINE CO:

d \
’ \
Fs \\\C,/\v \
USE PERMIT for hazardous materials storage (butane taéﬁ?/cm\?& ion w Qin an existing
rial) (/

fuel storage facility on a portion of 47.0 acres in an M-2 (Industrial) (

-70) Zone,\\ X
\\ N
Generally located on the west side of Sloan Lane, 1,234 féet no Wgas Boule\«ird }fgrth
within the Sunrise Manor Planning Area. MKJ/jor/jo (Kor possikle ctiog}/’ 4
_ \\\ z d
RELATED INFORMATION: 55 \ \
S

\\\ \ \\
APN: ( ‘ \ )
123-33-701-004; 123-33-801-002 VN \ -

\ .

USE PERMIT: Voo >
Allow a hazardous materi’yﬁ‘mmgiaddiiion OM bu}; tapk (90,000 gallons) in unification

with an existing fuel storage facility. \ /
P ¢
LAND USE PL?./ ) \ \
SUNRISE MAN\R - INQUSY zAL\ ,f/
\ \,/

BACKGROUND: \ Vi
Project iption \ (\;”’
Gengral Summary~ \\

e %i;g\éddress?‘ 503% North Sloan Lane

/e /Site Asreage: 47 /

I

\® Yroject Type: F

\\ ', 4 i
/

Réguest  \ ) /

The\@pplicax\i&/{s pri)f%dsing to add a butane tank to an existing fuel storage facility. The quantity

of butane exceeds the threshold for amounts of hazard chemicals and explosives regulated by

Nevada\Revised” Statues (NRS) 459.3816, NRS 459.3818, and NRS 459.3833 and Nevada

Administiatiy€ Code (NAC) 459.9533; therefore, a special use permit is required. Staff has

followed the procedure for hazardous material storage identified in Table 30.16-4 per NRS and

NAC. Furthermore, due to the proximity to the City of North Las Vegas, this is a Project of

Regional Significance.

x.\ ;}’J:
el stowdge facility




Site Plan
The site plan depicts an existing fuel storage facility that was approved via UC-004-61. All 47

the west side of the facility, loading areas within the southern portion of the\site, an

acres includes existing fuel storage tanks, parking for employees, a water trea?e«ﬂdmg on

office/warehouse building, and internal drive aisles that lead to the main nvewa on the

southeast corner of the site (adjacent to Sloan Lane). The applic
butane tank addition on the southwest comer of the site. The butane
feet from the south property line, 113 feet from the west property lm 865 feet fro

property line, and 1,

Landscaping

Landscaping is neither required nor a part of this request. /f

Floor Plan

168 feet from the east property line.

P

/“ A

X

L

\f
A
X

ant is ppéposing 40 install a

will be et back 374

%

\

\

\ \

\

the north

yd
The butane tank system will consist of a 90,000 ga n tank with zf off-load statlon area,
associated pumps, and an enclosure for electrical equipme {,/
\

5/ \ \‘»,
Applicant’s Justification P \ \ 3
Per the applicant’s justification letter the] butane syst\m\would\qonsmt ok a 90,000 gallon butane

tank, pumps, and associated hardware an eqmmor tank\ No new buildings, grading, or

additional parking spaces are needed or propos e butane.systeni will be closely monitored
and controlled remotely, as well as by exis! ing or}rs@;, operatmns rsonnel.

AT \ Vv
Prior Land Use Requests \‘\ K‘x f’ ik //
| Application }(quest \ Action Date
Number
ADR-21-90040;§’ Proyfie/df utang/t\hefigmn &5 an ex1st1ng fuel | Approved | August
Y| storage-Tacility — thi cation is the same | by ZA 2021
\butane taquroposed witly UC-21-0554
UC% nstmct&d \ﬁr&gtr;’ water treatment facility | Approved | May 2014
’ . bulding N\ by PC
Dfi-0705-02 T\rs'?‘ xtensiox of time on the design review for | Approved | August
(ET-0149-05) | fukl stoyage tafks by PC 2005
DR—O\’KS -02 “ Ad itio?}%}fﬁxe] storage tanks in conjunction with | Approved | July 2002
an gxisting fuel storage facility by PC
\‘@S 1543 «Q / Wgﬁved landscaping and off-site improvements | Approved | January
N \ i/ conjunction with an existing fuel storage | by PC 2002
N\ Aacility
DR-@QB -95 Additional fuel storage tanks in conjunction with | Approved | June 1995
yamr existing fuel storage facility by PC
ZC-023- 8‘8” & | Zone boundary amendment to M-2 zoning with a | Approved | March
UC-025-88 & | use permit to maintain an existing bulk fuel | by PC 1988
VC-087-88 trucking, storage, and handling facility with a
variance to reduce setbacks, zone boundary
walls, and off-site improvements




Prior Land Use Requests

f Application | Request Action Date
Number 7 ) A\

| UC-004-61 Constructed and maintained a fuel storage facility Approvigf Janyary

-i by PC 19

{ -

/{’

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Kand Use \

North | City of North Las Vegas M-2 Ofﬁcefwﬁxehogsé\&eveloprr@nt

South | Industrial M-2 Fugl/ storage” faci}? & ump
stition K

East | Industrial R-U, M-2, M-1,{ Outside  siqrage, fuel storane

& P-F / fagility, Clar Cﬁun‘t;ﬁ%ze ion

Center/ & unﬁéveloped parcéls

West | Nellis Air Force Base P-F k\x Solar paj}gi"’ﬁeld

STANDARDS FOR APPROVALS: /\
ropose

\\ 2
5\
The applicant shall demonstrate that the d\q:u\est rr&ts\heg)\ils and purposes of Title

30. \ \
Analysis \\\ \
Current Planning \ / ;

A use permit is a discretio
consideration of Title
applicant must estab];

ty laid use ap licatié'zf/that i oyﬁfdered on a case by case basis in
) and the Gomprehensive J%és{t:?” Plan. One of several criteria the
the usp is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
bstantial or uhdue adverse effect on adjacent properties. Staff
: butane tatk to the existing fuel storage facility. With
red,as outlined by the Fire Department and Nevada
butane tank addition should not pose a negative
_ 3 : proposed tankis. 6t visually obtrusive from the right-of-way since it is

::,‘%pﬁ’ck over 1,008 feek from Shﬁn Lane. Staff finds this request to be appropriate for the site
ing parcy]s.

rd -
\ Staff Recommeéendatio N

Ypproval This ilem will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
a&on on Q\\fyxber 17/2021 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

\ £
If thi\,\gequest is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with thy standard$ and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Retised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for




conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced ot there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specifie %/angd\shat this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire. /
7 p
Public Works - Development Review f/ A
¢ No comment. i
N4
Building Department - Fire Prevention ,/\ "‘v/ \‘\ x’\%
® Applicant is advised that permits may be required; afid tofz})ntact Fire \Rreventié for
further information at (702) 455-7316. . %

. Al \ &
s L e . ’\:/( f'/ > \x 7 ¥
Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Septic e v
¢ Applicant is advised to contact the SNH ! Environmepzél Health Division at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtiin Writtez{ approval for a Tenant
Improvement, so that SNHD may /reﬁe\”\;he impact\of the p&gposed use on the existing
Individual Sewage Disposal (Sep{'c) Syste:?z\ N\ A

, N L
Clark County Water Reclamation Dist\'\ict ( \&{E’\RD) . \f,/’j
‘\.\ X
VY D
\ T

e No comment.

TAB/CAC: /”m\
s

APPROVALS: \
e A ! \

PROTESTS: A ) S

APPLICANT: ENERGY TRANSFE

CONTACT: MBLISSA CHALONA, ENGBWFERING ANALYTICS, 1600 SPECHT POINT

ROAD, SUITE 209,\1\70RT COTEINS, CO ;525
//“““ \ s\x
‘\,‘

Py P \ \} \\’ >

\K s \\ ‘\1 \,\ /
%
\\ X\/ /fg

X‘x ;//f/
N P
N
\\ 4




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING i
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE,

APPLICATION TYPE - 4 [2 / y
app. numser: UC-R[-055 pate Fien: 1128 24
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _«_|OF ,
L ET AMERDMBSET (A £ | rasicac: _ SUNRICE MANY . 1apicacoate: | QZQT__.‘Z_Q 2|
O ZONE CHANGE % |PcMEETING DATE: || ! 2[2 | ¥ ofF-cHois
©1 CONFORMING (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: _| { /171/2 | .
2 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: ct l, 400 / i
3 &
B USE PERMIT (UC) =
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME; Mr. James Pagonis, Calnev Pipe Line,. LLG
; - 1001 Louisiana Street
T WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & x | ADDRESS: = =
STANDARDS (WS) u g jorv: Houston STATE: TX____ ziP:
(o] . 713--824-5101 . 713-824-5101
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) e | ELERRONE PELE
E-MAlL: /im_pagonis@kindermorgan.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
o STREET NAME / NANME: Steve Olsen, Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals, L.P,
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) = ADDRESS: 525 Fritztown Road
<« L :
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g city: Sinking Spring STATE: PA__ zip; 19608 ]
& TELEPHONE: 610.670.3307 CELL: 484.650.2267 ; g
fQR’GtNAL APPUCA”HON #) < E.MA;L: Steve.cfsen@energytransfer.com REF CONTACT tD #: joq?l":j
O ANNEXATION '
REQUEST (ANX)
T EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Melissa Chalona, Engineering Analytics
& | ADDRESS: 1600 Specht Point Road, Suite 209 7
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: Fort Collins STATE: CO  zip: 80525
T APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) B TELEPHONE: 970-488-3111 CELL: 970-810-1051 i
I ; TR
8 | E-MAIL: mchalona@enganalytics.com REF CONTACTID #: A2 2 | Rag
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 123-33-701-004 and 123-33-801-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 5048 N Sloan Lane, Las Vegas, NV 89115
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Butane tank additior 5049 N. Sioan Lane

{l. We) the undersigned swear and say that (i am, We are) the ownerfs) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified toinitate
this application under Clark Cuounty Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and alf the stalements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct io the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (1. We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment. or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the propased application, 5

E

‘},}? f}ﬁm%@?’%i M. James Pagonis, Attorney in fact
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print)
sygeen (olocndo ™ =
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN. BEFORE ME ON u@@ﬁﬂﬁﬁ il 9% 2074 {DATE) ‘ . ‘&\%{%Tgﬁgfg{ﬁa &
By W, > HLDOIS __NOTARY ID # 20034035350 f
st Dpnse Mfoce JL4 Coumssion xiREs ocrose 17 s

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authori {or equivalent, power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner
is a carporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21

B



Engineering Analytics, Inc. - 1600 Specht Point Rd. - Suite 209 ~ Fort Callins, €O 80525 « 970.488.3111 - www.EngAnalytics.com

September 23, 2021 Project No. 111176
Clark County Comprehensive Planning

500 S. Grand Central Parkway C» a \"0 g g
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  lJustification Letter for Butane System at 5049 N. Sloan Lane.

To Whom It May Concern,

Please be advised that Engineering Analytics Inc. represents the Applicant, Sunoco Partners
Marketing & Terminals, L.P.. a subsidiary of Energy Transfer. on the Special Use Permit
application. The proposed Butane System project is located at 5049 N. Sloan Lane at an existing
fuel terminal owned by Kinder Morgan and Calnev Pipeline Co.

We are requesting to add a butane system to the existing fuel terminal. The butane system would
consist of a 90,000-gallon LP gas tank, a truck offload station, pumps, a prefabricated enclosure
to house an analyzer and electrical equipment, a VFD cabinet, connective piping, and an
injection skid. No new buildings, grading, or onsite parking is proposed.

The butane system will be monitored and controlled remotely. as well as by existing onsite
operations personnel. Thus there isn’t a need to expand the existing parking areas.

On behalf of the applicant, we respectfully request a favorable review and approval of the
application.

Please feel free to contact me at 970-488-3111 should you have any questions or concerns
regarding the application.

Respectfully Submitted,
Engineering Analytics, Inc.

Melissa Chalona
Project Manager

Justification letter. docx 1 Lngineering Analytics, Inc.



11/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OFFICE/WAREHOUSE CARTIER AVE/LAMB BLVD
(TITLE 30) A\

£
PUBLIC HEARING .
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / $

2C-21-0532-2617 LAMB. LLC:

£ A\a‘ \X\
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.4 acres from an R-E (Rural E;%@b \wﬂ/mﬁz}};\(AE-ﬂ Zone
to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. s \
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for modified drjxeway, standards.\ \f
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) ofﬁcefware?pum bui diné/‘&i\z) ﬁnished%\radﬁ/

{ \‘v";

Generally located on the west side of Lamb Bouleva;&\ and th¥ nort side of Cartier Avenue
within Sunrise Manor. WM/sd/jd (For possible action) "\x

S \ X
SN N\ N,
RELATED INFORMATION: 4 - ‘x\ :}
‘;\\\ 5 >
APN: \ \\\ \
140-18-701-021 \ \ 7 >

z , \ N
WAIVER OF DEVELQFMENT STANDARDS:
Reduce driveway throst d;g/ﬂlto 12 feet where a nfinimum of 25 feet is required per Uniform
Standard Drawing 272.1 (392% redu'y'fian). \ \

~ o ; P
DESIGN REVIEWS: \/ e g

1. An office/warehouse building. 4

2 }jl& case_finished gradé to 484 ches” where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per
/" Section 30.\3%.0‘ )(a 12}% increase).

j’f %\ \\

/LANDUSE RLAN: \ A

i \S}UNR}\SE MA OR - B)USII\\?%S AND DESIGN/RESEARCH PARK

ﬁ)fKG\}QQ J}E
Project Destrigtion /
General Summary
o Site Addscss: N/A
Site Acreage: 4.4
Project Type: Office/warehouse
Building Height (feet): 42
Square Feet: 74,735
Parking Required/Provided: 75/76

® & o @ o



N

Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed 74,735 square foot warehouse/office building on 4.4 acres with
access shown from Lamb Boulevard and Cartier Avenue. Parking is shown along“the south,
west, and east exteriors with a loading zone shown along the north exterior. // \>

A

Landscaping

/ Fd

The plans depict landscape areas of 20 feet wide along Cartier Avenue with an attached sidewalk

and a 15 foot wide landscape area along Lamb Boulevard with detagied sidewalks\/
wide landscape area is shown along the west property line with inte
showing landscape islands every 6 spaces. The plans indicate 24 /ngﬁ\

materials.

Elevations

>
b
e '

'y
The plans depict a 74,735 square foot warehouse/office buil
parapet walls with tilt-up concrete panels with insulated afumin storefront glass and
architectural features. The building will be painted in neutkal earth togre colors.

A

Floor Plans /

Signage is not a part of thim

A %

S
Applicant’s Justificatigh

Signage "*\
4
e

a\“
X

d N\ \
&%;zﬁip to #2 feet in hé}gﬁz with

10 foot

r}ﬁl patkihg lot landscaping
c }  ATees, %mbs, and plant
/ \
3 f;fﬂ"\ B ; ;/

\‘x

Y
The plans depict a 74,735 square foot Eﬁilding wi&tl} n open\Qoor plan for warehouse storage

that includes roll-up doors and a loading &rea,

ry way, "‘ices,\apd resfroom.

A

¥

e
P
E/\z

-

N

\} N

¢
The applicant state,&’ff'ze prefosed developmerig will n‘gxt create additional stress on the community

and that this prefect hal beep’ designed and \will

¢ constructed in accordance with Title 30

requirements and\has b more M y parked with 76 stalls where 75 stalls are

required. \ o /f
f"“ ‘;’\‘ \\w’

Surgefinding Land I}w %

pd Planned Lany Use Cé{egory Zoning District | Existing Land Use
] souﬂ</ Business and ﬁﬂsig%search Park | R-1 Single family residential

(5 cm«’ac} \ \
\}iast & Busiriess anci Design/Research Park | M-D Undeveloped
lorth N J 7
West | Busifiess afid Design/Research Park | M-D & R-E Single family residential

STANDARDS FGR APPROVAL:

30.

The appWall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title



Analysis

Current Planning

Zone Change A

This request conforms to the Sunrise Manor Land Use Plan which desiﬁza/ief this site as
Business and Design/Research Park and is compatible with the existing anyfi*oposed
development in the area. Staff has no objection to the requested zone chang;f'/

Waiver of Development Standards // \

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to'¢stabljsfivthat the roposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that theiség Of the are adjacenit to the
property included in the waiver of development standards equesyAvill not be\affected\in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a *aivz:(rpf devglopment sﬁ\n:\iards iy to

modify a development standard where the provision of n alterfiative/standard, or other factors

which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may<justify a alirnative, \/
£y f}!
X o4

Design Review #1 N\ i

Staff finds that the proposed project compljes.with Urban peciﬁé\g’olicy 99, which states, in
part, business and research park developfents “should be mplem‘é-\ntary with abutting uses
through site planning. The plans depidt such appropriate bu’f{ering hys being provided with
landscaping along those portions that are\adjaceng to existing sing{s far‘;}ify residences to the west
and is separated from the residential uge to {hessouth by~Cartier "Avenue. In addition, the
applicant has provided a landscape area of 20 %}} width alonp Cartier Avenue that will help
buffer potential impacts to tt idences}, The | ading zane for truck deliveries is placed along
the north portion of the pafcel that is\ djacez\t to an exjsting Warehouse building and incorporates

&

cross access. Staff canSupport this request. \ {
v /};}l ? \ \
Public Works -ﬁevelo nentRevigly S
o k 7

Waiver of Development Stendards | \v; d
Staff has no objectign to the reduction in i?roat depth for both Lamb Boulevard and Cartier
AWM riveways. The licint has reduced the potential conflicts by providing

extrgdandscape buffer adjacen‘(x to both commercial driveways giving vehicles more distance
Qg%re thgy\encountéz;\an& conﬂictigg parking spaces.
f/“ o~ "\ %

N P

A
\,

< DesighReview¢2 |
:5‘ his dé‘sggn review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
agplicatioh, This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
wh\l continte ¢ evalyfate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
App}Qval of this agﬂ{{cation will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet

Clark QW, Title 30, or previous land use approval.,
Staff Recomfmendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.




PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning /

¢ No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zon;’;é; \

o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued &%jtﬁout fipa zoning
inspection. P /

* Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Tiﬂy’f:O and futiye land use
applications, including applications for extensions of timé, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of ap "é%bstanﬁa change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or agdded copditions to extendion of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the prgjz’ét has rot commenced, or ther%aas
been no substantial work towards completion within the tim ’\sqeeciﬁed; and thatthe
waiver of development standards and design ng‘{/iew n{ust }m/nzme:}ce within Egzgrs of
approval date or they will expire. N\ N7 f//

,‘3\3 Y,
\ A

Public Works - Development Review \ {\

® Drainage study and compliance; \ \

® Drainage study must demonstrat¢ that the proposed g}ade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9 rare needed to mit %ate dpdinage through the site;
Full off-site improvements; AN "
Right-of-way dedication to include\30 feet yc artier Avépue and associated spandrel;

30 days to submit g Scparate Doculnent t&'the Map Tedm for the required right-of-way
¥ correspongding easements faf any“Collector street or larger;

; -of-w}a‘y dedigations and any corresponding easements for

e 90 days to recofd re
any collector’stree
e Applican{is advised thdt the/Anpstallatid ofdetached sidewalks will require the vacation
of excess Kght-of-wdy and granting-nedessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control or exegufe a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-
E impr vementg'ﬁ\gl;t:\eégbyéf-way; and that approval of this application will not

\forks ffgm requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code,
),f’f }‘ﬁl@\?»(), orp viog\s land use approvals.

& N /
\f\ Buildi};\g DepQ\*‘tment Fil%{’;évention

N ¢ Np comimient.

\
Cl‘:}\k Cou:\lty /ater/Reclamation District (CCWRD)
*\ Applicant is-advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
his project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0837772021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estiiates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: CIVILWORKS, INC
CONTACT: 2617 LAMB, LLC, 819 HAPPY SPARROW AVE LAS VEGAS, NV 89052



11/16/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ANIMATED SIGN ORCHARD VALLEY DR/TRERLINE DR
(TITLE 30) P
A

PUBLIC HEARING d v
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST rd %
DR-21-0533-SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES: /” \

<A\
DESIGN REVIEW for an animated wall sign in conjunction Wl\){a\s%@m/ on 3 acres 1y a P-F
(Public Facility) Zone. P \

yd ;‘/ A \ >
Generally located on the northwest side of Orchard Val}@f Driye/ andxﬁe\qortheast side of Aree
Line Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/Atljo (For possib% actio \/ / \xf
\

RELATED INFORMATION: ) f.\ X \
APN: \

S L
¢ % N
161-03-602-002 \ \ .
\\f /
LAND USE PLAN: \ >
- /

SUNRISE MANOR - PUB}JG‘FAQILITIEX? Vs
v [f"

rd

.

BACKGROUND:
Project Descriptiop” 7
General Summary’ f} /
* Site Addréss: 165\Ofchard Valley-Diriy
® Site Acreage; 8.5 /
Wpe: \nimate@h’ A
o Number 01\%1‘12\5: 1 k\«\
v ‘\K
/ﬁte Plafi ™\ 1 .
\ The sitg plan dépicts an ex&\'gg’félementary school and associated facilities. Parking spaces are

ocated ¢ the sdutheast side of the school, and access is provided by 2 driveways on Orchard
lley Drive and/2 dri\{ ways on Tree Line Drive.

Sig:?n:?}gi“l'ﬁ /’/

The plaus show the animated wall sign located on the south side of the school building, set back
120 feet\ggx{n/érchard Valley Drive. Single family residences are located approximately 180
feet southeast of the sign. Although Title 30 requires a 200 foot separation from an animated
sign to residential development, a waiver of development standards is not necessary since the site
is zoned P-F and development standards are per the approved plans. Overall, the sign area is 32
square feet, and materials include an aluminum sign cabinet painted blue to match the school
colors. The top portion of the sign includes vinyl graphics that display the name of the school,
and the remainder of the sign is an LED video display.

5,

\»
4




Applicant’s Justification
According to the applicant, the sign will allow the display of information about the school and

school related events to students, parents, and the community. /f\\
\
V4 Y
Prior Land Use Requests i s
Application | Request Acti/on'* Dite
Number [\

DR-18-0579 | Classroom building addition and shade structures Approved | Séptember
| ___%yPcA_ | 201
UC-1988-95 | Elementary school (Daniel Goldfarb) afid Aypfoved \ | Januaxy
accessory uses .4 /‘éy PC 1996 \
7C-018-92 Reclassified the subject parcel from R-F to P;F' Approved \wnl 1992
zoning for a public school /7 L& BCC Y

< A N
X A
Surrounding Land Use \ N

b1
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Exisfing Land Use
North | Public Facility PR \_ | Placs of worship

South | Residential Suburban (up to (&/ R-1 \\ ! Singlé"\ family  residential
& East | du/ac) : \developinent

\ N

West | Residential Medium (3 to 14 | R® y 1%5/ family  residential
du/ac) \ \\\ \‘* c?e% opment
\ )

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: Vv 3
The applicant shall den;ysﬁstrate that 1{16 proposed r;qﬁest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. / \
Analysis / ( \
Current Plannin; : T ¥4

The size, location, and design efihe animat};sign are appropriate for the site, and the sign will
be used-16 convey iﬁxportant“i?‘onﬁmm. Although the sign is less than 200 feet from the
n?&meveigpmeﬁt, staff does not anticipate any negative impacts. The sign faces
solitheast tawards Orghard Valiey\Drive, and the nearest residential development (single family
/ﬁomet‘ﬁ/;f?ﬁated onihe south side of Orchard Valley Drive. In addition, palm trees located

\ near the sign any trees within\the school street landscaping strip along Orchard Valley Drive will
\Qelp buffer the light and visibility between the animated sign and the front of the nearest single
farily residence;/ As a fesult, staff can support the request.

, v/
Stai‘f\{{ecomm

endﬂQ/i;pn

Approi\i/
If this requést is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
® Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and % ture
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will b f
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application: aptial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an'‘extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has ngt’commenced ox, there has
been no substantial work towards completion within ;h*?& g sp cd; and‘that this
)

application must commence within 2 years of approval twill expixe. \
Public Works - Development Review / >
®» No comment. ,f/ / \ Py
p v

Building Department - Fire Prevention \\ / /
e No comment. (

N\
e \X
Fd \;
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \‘\\ N
e No comment, LY /\)
) = i
\ ’N \ .4

*
TAB/CAC: \ AN Vv
APPROVALS: f;"’ '
PROTESTS: //"‘\ .
\

APPLICANT: CHRIS DINGELL
CONTACT: CHRIS DIN ELL,/ CCSL REA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, 1180
MILITARY TRI‘BUTE Pi.AC,h, HERDERSON 89074

\'\ \
NN\ )
\\\\ \\\f/ ;”f

\ /




11/16/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL HOLLYWOOD BLVD/AITO AVE
(TITLE 30) Vi

PUBLIC HEARING ra /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <

NZC-21-0562-MOSAIC HOLLYWOOD 247, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 36.3 acres from an R-E (Rural E;!éce\ﬁ*qsd/mé&{g Zone tﬁ an R-
2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single famﬂy rey{&enn c:’>)f mshed g{ade

‘a
:
A
5
D

Generally located on the south side of Alto Avenue the east sille of HMollywood Baﬁlevard
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/Jvm/Jd “or posf ble a ion)

.

RELATED INFORMATION: ,,/ \ “x

vV )

DESIGN REVIEWS: g \ e

1. Single family resjdential. y

2 Increase ﬁmsbéa gradg to 23> feet syhere J\:’maximum of 1.5 feet is the standard per
Section 30 }‘j 040 4 1 3.3%/increasg). y

APN: \
140-14-301-004; 140-14-301- 005; 140-14\301
\\ (i N \

s
S

LAND USE PLAN: N/

SUNRISE MAN OR\—\PUBLI : CILITIE§,"’{
* \

BA&m: \ \
Project Description NN E
./ General Summary ;
¢ 'Site'Address: N\,
. ® Site Acregge: 363
*  Nuriber ¢f Lots/Units: 238
& Density (du/g¢): 6.6

® \}/Imimm {aximum Lot Size (square feet): 3,642/7,845
e %: Single family residential

e Number of Stories: 1 & 2

[ ]

@

Building Height: 25 feet, 2 inches
Square Feet: 1,287 to 2,333




History/Overall Site Plan

A related development “Phase 17 located on the north side of Alto Avenue (alignment) was
approved in January 2018 for a 352 lot single family residential subdivision on, 50.5 acres.
During the processing of the applications the project was modified several time;yép}c ing 591
residential units comprised of single family detached, single family attachejyd’ multiplé family

residential condominiums all within R-2 and R-3 zones. The applicant has peVised the plans and
this application will result in a lower density, single family residential pz;d ct.

The location of the senior housing project is at the southeast corner t{:ff‘},oﬂy ‘ond Bouleyard and
Alto Avenue which is surrounded by the additional single family, fest e\t,k dev: opment\to the
south and east. N,

b

: \
P
Site Plans s N Fd
The plans depict a single family residential developrfient con%isti of 238 residentialfots on
36.3 acres at a density of 6.6 dwelling units per agre. The“singl family portion of the
development has been broken into 3 separate, not connected, neighborhoods. The first consisting
of 143 lots accessed from Alto Avenue to thenqrth. The sebond neig{z:hood will consist of 69

lots accessed from Hollywood Boulevard 16 the West. The third neighkorhood will be located in
the northwest corner of the property {’{Jreviously

artmentsy, is acégssed from Hollywood

Boulevard, and consists of 26 single fa.n:kély lots. All of t e\sjng}n family’ lots range in size from

3,642 square feet to 7,845 square feet. The Iot%ave access to\xto Avenue and Hollywood
ot

Boulevard via 48 foot wide public streets With 5 'id/eia%ks on both sides of the street.
Landscaping /'\\ 7

A 15 foot wide landscape area with\a detgched sfc{ewalk is located along Alto Avenue and
Hollywood Boulevafd. also g 47,924 squaré, foot common lot at the northern portion of

the developmentinder
and a walking pa,ﬂaK

s
Elevatior (\;f N
an nd twg\ﬁtory models (with 3 elevation variations each) that are up to 25
fep(2 inches high. The sipgle family dwellings will have similar building materials consisting of
ﬁ/tucco {ﬁsﬁl waﬂs&xith gcorati¥e stone veneer accents, window articulation on all sides, with
< concre % tiietg\gs. k \V/"

rla Polver easement,”The common lot consists of plant material

LY

’k;dp/io/ homgs from approximately 1,287 square feet to 2,333 square feet with 3 to 4
bedrdoms and'2 car garages.

Signage is\p6t a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the proposed project is in accordance with development trends in the
area over the past few years. Most notably the recently approved R-2 single family development
across Alto Avenue. There are 4 schools (1 high school, 1 junior high, and 2 elementary) and




park/ball fields within one quarter mile of the site, Additionally,

housing options are necessary and compatible with the surroundi

the applicant states senior

ng area and the proposed

development will have reduced impacts on schools and traffic as compared witlq multiple

family development. The applicant also states the project will conform to the policiss of the

Sunrise Manor Land Use Plan. . / 7

;"X *{;

Prior Land Use Requests ,«"’f \
Application Request Xction Dixte
Number 5 N\

TM-19-500141 | 212 single family lots \Rpfoved\ | Septerber
/ dyBec N2019 \
VS-19-0543 Vacation of right-of-way / Approved Septemb}’
iz ¢BCC a9
NZC-18-0968 | Reclassified 32.3 acres to R-2 zofi{ng anﬁ\é.ﬁ/ Approved | Septefnber ‘
acres to R-3 zoning \ ¥ I b¥BCC 2019 |
NZC-0097-17 | Reclassified a 50.3 acre parcel acrgss Alto "Approved January
Avenue to R-2 zoning for.4352 lot singlé\{"amﬂy \by BCC 2018
residential subdivision,fhasﬁe}x % \
N

Surrounding Land Use \ B e \\ )

Planned Land Use Category |\Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Public Facilities R-2 &gjz’ s;%ge family residential &

\ -~ upfeveloped
South | Public Facilitics” N\ [ PF ___| Middle school & high school
East | Public Facilities N ) P-K § Park/ball fields (Shadow Rock
, 4 i \ \ Park)
West | Resideritial Subyrbar (up é&\&-z\ . Single family residential
du/ac) "\}f'
N s
Related Application i\‘w”’
Application | Reqest \
Number— X X
v TM-{T -500158 | A té\ntath\ﬂe feﬁ) for a 238 lot single family residential development is a
\ | companionvifem on this agenda.

S\TAND;\ DS FOR APPROVAL:
Th%pplica

30. \
\ d

4

Analysis\/
Current Planning

Zone Change
The applicant shall provide Compelling Justification that

g all/de'monstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

approval of the nonconforming zoning

boundary amendment is appropriate. A Compelling Justification means the satisfaction of the

following criteria as listed below:



1. A change in law, policies, trends, or Jacts after the adoption, readoption or amendment
of the land use plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the
area, or the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes tfwfroposed
nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate. ff"[/ \

area over the past few years. Most notably the recent approved R;Z zoned shygle family
development across Alto Avenue. Staff finds that the proposed R-2Zone change is\consistent
and compatible with the existing and approved land uses in the arez},»\ix 7

7N AN
2. The density and intensity of the uses allowed by the ggi:gonffp"ming ZOMIngNs compéx{z‘ble

with the existing and planned land uses in the sum}z{rzdin drea. A \ >

The applicant indicates that the proposed project is in accordance with deve ‘pment {ends in the

5Y

r
The applicant indicates the density and intensity of this projéct dre co patible with\:eijdjacent
developments to the north and west of this site. The project is located in an area that may be
transitioning to residential development rather than m ing operations or proposed public
facilities that currently exist in the area. ~Siwilar single\famﬂy “af\?sidential uses have been
approved or are developed in the area. gﬁerefore,\ﬂle land u“siand intensity proposed with the
R-2 development are consistent and com : atible with th\eQ(istiné near‘tynd use designations.

\% i
3. There will not be a substantial aé{verse\ffi‘ et on public_fusilities and services, such as
roads, access, schools, parks, Jire\and polite facilities, Jand stormwater and drainage
Jacilities, as a reWMes alloved by the noficenférming zoning,
4 e

S 4 #

A \ {
Although the service pr f’iﬁe}p whg have \{*eplied\ to staff indicated that there will be no
substantial adveﬁe\effec% }X’Jblic facilities 3\nd s/aﬁ'ices, staff finds that there could be impacts
) ,

that were not antitjpated wheh the Sunrise anpyL.and Use Plan was adopted.

4. Msee}‘qoncon ;?Mf;ééanforms to other applicable adopted plans, goals,
" and policzé?r‘\ AN \
rd \ N

_Architettura \qnhanceﬁzent\s\are gpc;'vided on all sides of the proposed residences. Staff finds that
S the design of t‘%e resid\enceis\;émply with Urban Land Use Policy 43 of the Comprehensive
Master ?’»{an whidh pronjotes projects that provide varied neighborhood design and/or innovative
a&hitectu that includ¢s varied setbacks from residences to front property lines, reduced visual
dominance &f garages, varied rooflines, and/or architectural enhancements on all sides. Staff
finds\the design of (k€ proposed development is effective for both pedestrian and vehicular safety
;mpatib}}%vith the surrounding residential development within the area.

Zone Change ,

The applicant states that a change in trends in the area have occurred over the past few years.
Most notably the recent approved R-2 zoned single family development across Alto Avenue.
There are also 3 schools and 1 park within one quarter mile of the site, and staff finds the
geographic location of the project will complement the existing uses in the area as well.




Therefore, staff finds the applicant has provided a compelling justification to warrant approval of
the proposed zone change request.

%

Design Review #1 Fa
Architectural enhancements are provided on all sides of the proposed residem}es’. Staff finds that
the design of the residences comply with Urban Land Use Policy 43 whigh promotés projects
that provide varied neighborhood design and/or innovative architectupe that indludes varied
setbacks from residences to front property lines, reduced visual domifiance of gara es, varied
rooflines, and/or architectural enhancements on all sides. Staff finds the de igy of the jroposed
development is effective for both pedestrian and vehicular safe y i
surrounding residential development within the area. Theﬁfm‘e, sta

the design review.

recommen §\ apprd’%@l of

4 s ;\‘a \ s
. . e (j // e X
Public Works - Development Review < X P B
Design Review #2 i v
This design review represents the maximum grade c.fl\i\ﬁerence within the boundary of this

will continue to evaluate the site througl'f the Technical stidies reqhjred for this application.
Approval of this application will not pfevent staff fram requ ing an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous\land i)ig approva \ /

‘,‘ B ka %\\‘f/

Staff Recommendation \ \ \;
Approval. This item will ‘n?,b:rr -arded to the Board of C, nty Lommissioners’ meeting for final
action on December 22, 2621 at 9:00\a.m., Li\ﬁess othepxise afinounced.

application. This information is based on prefiminary data\\oqset tﬁ\t)rst case scenario. Staff

P \ 4
If this request is a rgvedizfn; oard)and/or x;o'mm%ﬁsion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and p rpoy}aenu erated iﬁ\the ‘omprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revisﬁ*\g\ Statuths m\}"\/
PRELIMINARY S%‘QFF coég;m‘im@z/
Qﬁ;ent Planning\\ \ \‘x\
x’ e /{(gsﬁﬁ{ion of Istenhto co;;plete in 4 years;
e \Provide\gpen sphce a\s@hown on plans for R-2 development;
*“\,ﬁ ® I}«;ed rest}iiction; on the senior housing R-2 zoned project for residents 55 and older;
\ o Prd&ide 4 gure statement that a gravel pit is nearby when signing purchase
agreexyénts with future tenants and homeowners;

-\Enter into & Development Agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping to
Iitigate Ampacts of the project including but not limited to issues identified by the
M reports and studies, and issues identified by the Board of County

Commissioners; ’
 Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning

inspection.

* Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for




conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a new application
for a nonconforming zone boundary amendment may be required in the event the
building program and/or conditions of the subject application are proposed to Be modified
in the future; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may wafrant Henial or
added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of tim may beAdenied if
the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial workfoward completion
within the time specified.

&
Public Works - Development Review \\ /fﬁ\\ \
¢ Drainage study and compliance; f/\ V i X
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade glévation diffeﬁ\nces outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed fo mi/t',gﬁte drdipage throu‘g{x the §;ﬁ,,
Traffic study and compliance; 7 < 7 3 "
Full off-site improvements; A% N ;,// ’
Coordinate with Public Works - Design Diﬁg‘ion for u}é Hollywood Boulevard
improvement project; !
® Dedicate any right-of-way and ;Aéz\n ts neces%y for \t’he Hollywood Boulevard
improvement project. / \ >
e Applicant is advised that apprové{ of thig appli%*ign will\not prevent Public Works from

Y

requiring an alternate design to rﬁiet Chark County Cade, (1}@30, or previous land use
approvals. > ,
f..—r""““‘\ \ L7 M
TAB/CAC: i N \ #

< 1

APPROVALS: L 4
PROTESTS: * ‘
) )

L8

Vo
!
; £
APPLICANT: {GI HOMES. NEV% /
CONTACT: AMRER DOLCE, RCI ENGINFERING, 500 S. RANCHO DRIVE, SUITE 17,

LASW 106 (\/x

y / ,J/m X \\ \x
y %,
7™\ \ )
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ,
APP.NUMBER: _A2C.21. 0S¢ DATE FILED: __§.28.2)
PLANNER ASSIGNED: J Va1
O TEXT AMENDMENT (1) & | TABICAC: _ Suseise Marmor TABICAC DATE;_/0-28 . 2]
B  ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: (L 16.2.4 .
R-3 +o Z
£ CONFORMING (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: 12-2%. 2 Land USC! P.E
& NONCONFORMING (Nzc) Fee:_$Y4,2]10. 00 MK NZC.(§.09C8
0O USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Mosaic Hollywood 247, LLC
. 10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & ® ADDR?‘Z’?'V e TV
STANDARDS (WS) g z CITY: e AT : :
TELEPHONE; 702-608- 3
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) x O —
E-MAIL: Vschettler@mosaicred.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: LC! Homes-Nevada, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) E ADDRESS: 2520 Saint Rose Pkwy, Suite 201
<
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) o CITy: Henderson STATE: NV zp, 89074
& | TELEPHONE; 702-499-6809 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | E-maiL: jay.aston@igihomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (£T) . | NAME: RCI Engineering/Amber Dolce
§ ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suit 17
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 3 CITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7p. 89106
w
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) %g TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com REF CONTACT iD #: 132803
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-14-301-004, 007
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: SEC Hollywood Bivd and Alg Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Non-conforming zone change and Design Review. Please see attached justification letter.

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to infate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atiached lagal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects trus and correct to the best of my knowiedge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be copducted. {I. We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designes, to enter the premises and te install any required signs on
s&id operty for purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

&

/™ \[wém:f\;r &gm

Property Owneﬁ’ﬁignature)* Property Owner (Print)
{ i

STATE OF ada
COUNTY OF Clavyic ‘ | (R i\g % %)_L MONTALTO
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON g&ﬂu; A, IO | (DAT) i‘ J STAT? (R); NEDAS,
8 s\z NCent T St e ey = COUNTY og cE&ngA
&;TARY _{ / :f ] 3 m; No. 99-35651.¢ MYAPPT EXPIRES JANUARYKZ?, 2023
PUBLIC: £ nﬂ/ ff %

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of atforney, or signature documentation is required | i
: ) { | ) 5 A quired if the applicant and/or property owner
IS a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides Signature in a representative capacity. ’ it

Rev. 1/12/21




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
D TEXT AMENDMENT (74) i | tasrcac: TABICAC DATE:
8 ZONE CHANGE » | PC MEETING DATE:
O CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
8 NONCONFORMING (NzC) :
FEE:
USE PERMIT gy
VARIANCE (v/C) NAME: LGl Homes-Nevada, LLC
> . 2520 Saint Rose Pkwy, Suit 201
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & & | ADDRESS: - =
STANDARDS (WS) gz o Henderson STATE: ZIP:
S . 702-499-6809 .
E-MAIL: jay.aston@lgihomes.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: LGI Homes-Nevada, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) *i; ADDRESS: 2520 Saint Rose Pkwy, Suite 201
L4
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © CITY: Henderson STATE: NV zip. 89074
o
8 TELEPHONE: 702-499-6809 CELL:
SGNELERPUAHING * | E-maiL: jay.aston@igihomes.com _REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (€T) ~ | NAME: RCI Engineering/Amber Dolce
& | ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suit 17
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION # § CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 89106
[
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: adoice@rcinevada.com REF CONTACT ID # 132803
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-14-301-005
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: SEC Hollywood Bivd and Alto Ave
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Non-conforming zone change and Design Review. Please see attached justification letter.

{l, We} the undersigned swear and say that {l am. We are) the owneri(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified to intiate
this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, afl plans. and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and fo install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

QE&E:} /}ai"a&}

operty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATEOF DN&vod o
COUNTYOF g ol ASHLEY SPURLOCK
; - . Notary Pubiic, State of Nevag
SUBSCRIBED AND swoka(: BEFORE ME ON _) LA B i 2¢% | (DATE) el ] Aa&cgm:men? i{a N-z‘ﬁ??-?a
By ffpiiy Opuclocic KEL® my Apor Expires may 24, 2023
NOTARY i -

PUBLIC: ol s con W ple

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signat

! ‘ ; , ; ure documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
5 & corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. #12/21



(September 28, 2021 Update:

July 28, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
300 South Grand Central Parkway

PO Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Project Description and Compelling Justification Letter
Hollywood Springs (formerly Hollywood South 40) by LGI Homes
Non-Conforming Zone Change, Design Review and Tentative Map

On behalf of our client LGI Homes we have prepared the following project description and letter
of compelling justification in support of a non-conforming zone change and amended tentative
map for the Hollywood Springs, formerly approved as Hollywood South 40, Single Family
detached, and Single Family detached senior age restricted Residential development.

The landholding consists of 36.29 net acres, located on the east side of Hollywood Boulevard
between Alto Avenue on the north and the Bailey Middle School and Sunrise Mountain High
School on the south. The current assessor’s parcel number for the parcels is 140-14-301-004, 005
and 007.

The Project site is approximately 1430 feet from north to south and extends east from Hollywood
Boulevard 1333 feet east. The parcel extends to the centerline of Hollywood Boulevard and Alto
Avenue. The land holding is bound on the west by R-2 zoned developed single family residential
development, on the south by the PF zoned Bailey Middle School and Sunrise Mountain High
School on the north by the R-2 zoned Hollywood and Alto residential development and on the
east by a portion of this parcel currently being utilized for an aggregate mining operation.

This development received approval of a non-conforming zone change (NZC18-0968) tentative
map (TM19-500141) and a vacation (V519-0543) from the Board of Clark County Commissioners
on September 4, 2019, This previous approval reclassified 32.3 gross acres to R-2 zone and 6.6
Bross acres was reclassified to R-3 zone. As part of this approval the R-3 zoned portion was
conditioned to be deed restricted for senior housing for residents 55 and older. The approved
tenfative map was approved for 212 single family residential lots for the R-2 zone portion of the
development and 139 mul tifamily units for the R-3 zone portion of the development.

500 South Ranch Drive, Suite 17
Main ?02_453.0880

- LasVepas, NV 89106 :
_ Www.RCINEVADA.com Fax 702.453.0801
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This application is a request to change the previously approved R-3 zone to an R-2 zone and to
remove the age restricted multifamily component for an age restricted single family detached
component. The revised portion of the development 6.6 acres gross, 5.14 acres net, will contain
26 single family lots which will continue to be deed restricted for senior housing. The revised
lots will range in size from 4,725 s.f to 7,845 s.f.. This revised portion of the development will be
separate from the balance of the subdivision, no internal roadway connections, and will take
direct access from Hollywood Boulevard at Sprinkle Avenue like the previous multifamily
configuration. The revised portion of development will also include a common on the north and
of the development, adjacent to Alto Avenue. Anticipated programming for this open space has
vet toe be determined at this time.

The balance of the development, 31.15 acres net (32.3 acres gross) remains largely unchanged.
The previously approved R-2 portion of the development will contain 212 Jots with only minor
modifications to the internal public roadway pattern made to facilitate the final design
configuration of water sanitary sewer. With this roadway pattern modification 4 lots, 38-41, were
revised and now fall below the previously approved minimum lot size of 4,000 s.f. The smallest
lot within the R-2 zoned portion of the development will now be 3,642 s.f. which is conformance
with the existing R-2 zone and represents a reduction of less than 10%.

Non-Conforming Zone Change

The subject application is for a non-conforming zone change from R-3 (Rural Estate Residential)
to R-2 (Residential Urban District) for a landholding with a planned land use of PF (Public
Facility). Since the Clark County does not identify R-2 as an allowable zoning district within a
PF land use plan a non-conforming zone change will be required for the site to accept the
proposed single family and Multiple-family residential development.

Following is Clark County compelling justification criteria with the projects relevance identified:

1. A change in the law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption of the land use plan that have
substantially changed the character or condition of the area, or the circumstances surrounding the
property, which makes the proposed non-conforming zone boundary amendment appropriate,

This project is in accordance with development trends within this portion of Sunrise Manor
Township over the past years, most notably the recently approved R-2 zoning for the adjacent,
across Alto Avenue, Hollywood and Alto residential subdivision. There are 4 schools (1 senior
high, 1 junior high and 2 elementary) and park/ball fields within one quarter mile of the site
which support single family residential portion of the development.

2. The density and intensity of the uses allowed by the non-conforming zoning is compatible with the
existing and planned land use in the area.

The density and intensity proposed with the non-conforming zone change is in conformance with

the adjacent residential developments to the north and west and actually represents a down zone
from the approved multi-family zoning to a more compatible single-family zone.

Page 2 of 4
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3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect on the public facilities and services such as roads,
access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and storm water and drainage facilities, as a result
of the uses allowed by the non-conforming zoning.

Based upon the density for the R-2 zone being sought public infrastructure facilities will not be
adversely impacted. Additionally the land holdings proximity to major public transportation
and regional shopping facilities supports the requested change. Alto Avenue is an 80-foot right-
of-way street and Hollywood Boulevard is 100-foot right-of-way street. Since Hollywood
Boulevard ends at the north end of the Project at Nellis Airforce Base that street width is adequate
for the density proposed. Alto Avenue on the north will end approximately one half mile east of
the site at the steep slopes of the foothills of Sunrise Mountain. Both of the major streets adjacent

to the Project will support this proposed zone change.

4. The proposed non-conforming zoning conforms to other applicable adopted plans, goals, and
policies.

The proposed non-conforming zone change conforms to the policies of the Sunrise Manor land
use plan. The single family residential area meets requirements from Chapter 4 of the Sunrise
Manor land use plan. The multi-family residential area meets requirements from Chapter 5 of
the Sunrise Manor land use plan.

Design Review

This project has a design review that can be split into three parts. 1) A proposed single family
residential development with 238 residential lots and associated public streets and common
elements. 2) An architectural review for eight homes. 3) Increased the finished grade for a single
family residential development to 72 inches where 18 inches is the standard.

Eight floor plans with three distinct elevation options, with a mixture of single and two story
homes, are proposed for the subject development. The models will range in size from 1,287
square feet to 2,333 square feet. All eight models will be in conformance with current Title 30
requirements for four-sided architecture with stucco siding and concrete tile roofs.  All homes
will have a standard 2 car garage and 20" long driveway. The proposed homes will have a
maximum building height is 25 feet 2 inches.

Also included in this Design Review is the request to allow relief from Section 30.32.040.a.9, which
states that any request to increase grade over 18 inches shall be considered by the Board.
Included with this submittal are cross sections showing the anticipated pad grades in comparison
to the existing grade. Since the site is former aggregate mining pit it is currently still well below
the perimeter edges. Due to this fill as deep at 23 feet will be required to achieve a grade which
will provide for positive drainage at Clark County minimum roadway slopes to the perimeter
roadways. These deeper fills are located from the middle of the site to the projects eastern edge,
adjacent to the active aggregate mining operation still in operation.

The subject development will be developed in accordance with Clark County Title 30
requirements without waivers, providing landscaping and bu ffering in accordance with Code.

Page 3 of 4
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Your favorable consideration is appreciated. Should you have any questions or wish to further
discuss this application please contact me at (702) 998-2101.

Since’reiy,

\_ 3L
Chris Thompson, P.E.
Principal

Page 4 of 4



11/16/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

HOLLYWOOD SPRINGS HOLLYWOQOQD BLVD/;’C%?,TO AVE
(TITLE 30) 2N

yd /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ;f’ /J/
TM-21-500158-MOSAIC HOLLYWOOD 247. LLC: X;’ \\

A
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 238 single family residential l/m\sknd cpfion lotd on 36.3
acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone. g X \

>
/f \\} \_\‘
Generally located on the east side of Hollywood Bouli\?zf and /Lhe/ soyth side of\\lto Aveyue
{f /\4) \\‘\/x‘

within Sunrise Manor. MK/jvm/jd (For possible action
,

\‘1

RELATED INFORMATION: X P
\\\ <

\
N %

Y

3
s

5

APN: e .
140-14-301-004; 140-14-301-005; 1404?301-007 \

\
LAND USE PLAN: \\\ \\/
SUNRISE MANOR - PUBLIC FACILITIES \‘V > >
3 f A
BACKGROUND: N\ |\ AN
Project Description ya ey )
General Summaryf/ fj/ 3 ‘
s Site Addréss: N/& 2. rd

e Site Acree}g\e: 36.3\ \\},,/
e Number of Dots/Units: }33\ \/
> Wufaégg 66 N\ -

# Minimum axﬁQum Lot\Size (square feet): 3,642/7,845
e Project Type:\Single family residential
/ e \. y "’!{

N

Py

g < Y Iy

\ The pfé{}s depicf a single fah}'rﬁ' residential development consisting of 238 residential lots on
6.3 acrhiqat a densiiﬁf of 6.6 dwelling units per acre. The single family portion of the

deyelopment hag been/ broken into three separate, not connected, neighborhoods. The first

consisting oR 443 loL;/accessed from Alto Avenue to the north. The second neighborhood will

consi{ of 69 lots accessed from Hollywood Boulevard to the west. The third neighborhood is

locatedWrthwest comer of the property (previously apartments), is accessed from

Hollywo ulevard and consists of 26 single family lots. All of the single family lots range in
size from 37642 square feet to 7,845 square feet. The lots will have access to Alto Avenue and
Hollywood Boulevard via 48 foot wide public streets with 5 foot wide sidewalks on both sides of
the street.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number ; 25 ,
TM-19-500141 | 212 single family lots Approved f";Scp}'qmber
| by BCC, | 2019
VS-19-0543 | Vacation of right-of-way Approved | Séptember
by BCC 3019

NZC-18-0968 | Reclassified 32.3 acres to R-2 zoning and 6.6 {prroved September
acres to R-3 zoning Ry Bw N 1201

NZC-0097-17 | Reclassified 50.3 acre parcel across Alto Ayﬁ; g\)&gfoved \\ Janua‘f%{
to R-2 zoning for a 352 lot single Jdmily [ /by BCC \3018 N\
X

residential subdivision (Phase 1) yd \ \ >

; ,‘f / > {f
Surrounding Land Use < \ f/ / \"'f |

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distrist Existing L4nd Use
North | Public Facilities R-2&R-E X Single " family residential &
S  Dundeveldped
South | Public Facilities AF N Middle school & high school
East | Public Facilities P-F Park/ball fields (Shadow Rock
NN N NI
. . . 3 =~ - e . .
West | Residential Suburban (up to 8 ?-2 \ Mg Si le\fﬁmlly residential
du/ac) : o
/{, ‘\\ \ V‘f ,’; \.\x’,!
Related Applications - \ \ P
Application | ReGuest } \ \
Number [ # ////\> / \ P

] . -
NZC-21-0562 A zon: qd)aﬁge téreclassify 363 acres to R-2 zoning for a 238 lot single
“{amily residential developimst is a companion item on this agenda.

\‘ i
\ < %
STAWS\R%% A\PPRMZA\L:\/
The-applicant shal \eni‘qnstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
- e

/}@f' o ke \ \(‘x\ e
{ \ \ Ne
\Analysig \ v

i 'urrentf\lanniﬁg /

This reques\\mey{s the /béntative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.
\ 4

Staff Recommendation

Approval. Thigifem will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final

action on\Deg€mber 22, 2021 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and t:re\.and use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, wxll revigtved for

conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; 4 subst ial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an'¢xtension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has npt’ commenced there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time speciffed; and thyt a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included undcf/t}ﬁgt%y\ tion 1 3.\151: be regorded

within 4 years or it will expire. v y \
f// /f \\ “:}
Public Works - Development Review ;,»"f p /" X LY )_f-‘/
e Drainage study and compliance; \ \ f v
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed graé‘e eley’ tion differences outside

that allowed by Section 30.32. O4()(a)(9) are needed\to nntlga<dramage through the site;
e Traffic study and compliance; Pk
Full off-site improvements;
Coordinate with Public Work\F Des1g1h‘>s\mlon \{)r the >Hollywood Boulevard
improvement project;
e Dedicate any right-of-way and ‘a
improvement project
e Applicant is advisgd That a roval of this applic; ﬁ{w‘{ 1l not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alt ate demgn b mee\Clark Aunty Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals. , g

semx\nﬁ\necessaﬂ forv'the Hollywood Boulevard

Q’iark ateKRe}jamatu}/s District (CCWRD)
Apphc }t is aﬁ\x vised, thyt'there are only 196 Equivalent Residential Units left for this
‘{Qevelop ent un 11 the incoln Lift Station is complete; and that installation of a sewer
“\. ling is re un‘edfon the entire frontage along East Alto Avenue, and a sewer stub is
\ requiredin the goutheast portion of the development.

TAQCAC Py

APPROVALS: o

PROTESTS?

APPLICANT: LGI HOMES —NEVADA, LLC

CONTACT: AMBER DOLCE, RCI ENGINEERING, 500 S. RANCHO DRIVE, SUITE 17,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89106



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIV
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE ffsctiﬁohz‘sg gg)g REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

w
8 | APp.NuMBER: _/77.2/-S00 (S § DATE FILED:  9-2%.2)
L PLA > T —— e
B TENTATIVE MAP (TM) 5 AR ASS}GNED' Jim
2 | TABICAC: _SumriSe Mansor TABICAC DATE:_/0-29 .2[
& | PCMEETING DATE: (/.16 2| T
& R-3 f R.2
g BCC MEETING DATE: 2-22.2} Ty P F'
Fee: 47750 .00 and Use : P-
MK N2C. 18 .09C8
NAME: LGl Homes-Nevada, LLC
E % ADDRESS: 2520 Saint Rose Pkwy, Suite 201
& 2 | ciry: Henderson STATE: NV 7p. 89074
oS e : :
g O | TELEPHONE: 702-499-6809 CELL:
E-MAIL: jay.aston@lgihomes.com
NAME: LGl Homes-Nevada LLC
% ADDRESS: 2520 Saint Rose Pkwy, Suite 201
S | ciry: Henderson STATE: NV zp. 89074
%‘ TELEPHONE: 702-499-8809 CELL:
E-MAIL: lay.aston@Igihomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:
- NAME: RCI Engineering/Amber Dolce
=
a8 ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
=z
g | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7jp. 89106
& | TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com REF CONTACT ID #: 132803

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-14-301-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: SEC Hollywood Bivd and Alto Ave
TENTATIVE MAP NAME:

{, Wejthe undersigned swear and say that (f am, We are; the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved o this application, or (am, are) otherwise quaiified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached tegal descnption, all plans, and drawings attached herato, and ail the statements and answers
contained herein are in il respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted {l. We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instalf any required
$1gns on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

Fasad] (AT Jares Asroo

P}foﬁerty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
il plihon
STATEOF 3y 8wt on
COUNTYOF (i~ . v ASHLEY SPURLOCK
. e . g = Notary Public, State of Nevada
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON . . 25 R e {DATE) H%:*Mﬁ“ Ai}QOm{ME{ Ho. 19-2577-1
& Liien, Sovciecc ] QEEY My Appt. Expires May 24, 2023
NoTARY 4 |
PUBLIC: b A I i s lm o W

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney. or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIV
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS :\RE ufc&.ﬁa%g L%g REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
W
g APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED:
PL. .
& TENTATIVE MAP (Tm) ] s ANED;
= TAB/CAC: TAB/CAC DATE;
3»:: PC MEETING DATE:
% BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE:
NAME: Mosaic Hollywood 247 LLC
E x | ADDRESS: 10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110
i}
Ho:' £ | ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV z|p; 89145
2 O | TELEPHONE: 702-608-6851 CELL:
E-MAIL; vschetller@mosaicred.com
NAME: LGl Homes-Nevada LLC
% ADDRESS: 2520 Saint Rose Pkwy, Suite 201
t;_i ciTy: Henderson STATE: NV zip: 89074
% TELEPHONE: 702-499-6809 CELL:
E-MAIL: jay.aston@igihome.com REF CONTACT ID #:
- NAME: RCI Engineering/Amber Dolce
=
= ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
z
g | ciy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89108
g TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com REF CONTACT ID #: 132803

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-14-301-004,007

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: SEC Hollywood Blvd and Alto Ave

TENTATIVE MAP NAME:

i, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this appl
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached
contained herein are in all respects true and carrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that thi

before a hearing can be cc;imted. {l. We) also autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to

Putpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

sigr(oqjid property for th IXT
e

\j\m}<re,\/'i Lxcw?mm

Property Owner '(Sign\:}mré’)* Property Owner (Print)
:

.
e Lade ( | NSO HONTATO
suascgﬁen AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _ ‘\:U}xii 22’. 'fl)-("? 24 (DATE) s STATE OF NEVADA
By INL2N+ a(kﬂﬁﬁ'{v@x:’ WS ot | No. 99358611 MYAPP?SE};?;ESO;?%@?‘;’{& 2023
S Ll 7Y IS

ication, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
herelo, and all the statements and answers
s application must be complete and accurate
enter the premises and to install any required

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner

is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides sigrnature in a representative capacity.

Rev, 1/12/21
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INEERING

July 28, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

PO Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  Hollywood Springs
Tentative Map Consent to Extension of Time Limit

On behalf of our client, LGI Homes ~ Nevada LLC, we have prepared the followin g letter agreeing
to an extension of the time limit for action upon a tentative map as outlined within NRS 278.350.
This Tentative Map application has an accompanying Non-Conforming Zone Change and Design
Review. We agree to have the subject tentative map heard concurrently with the accompanying
itern.

Should you have any questions or wish to further discuss this application please contact me at
(702) 453-0800.

Sincerely,

RC /ly Engineering
/g
P i

f

Chr;s Thompson, P.E.
Project Engineer

500 South Ranch Drive, Suite 17 - Las Vegas, NV 89108
Main 702.453.0800  www.RCINEVADA.com Fax 702.453.0801




11/16/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY APARTMENT KOLANUT LNNUAMEG LN

(TITLE 30) i \
P

PUBLIC HEARING ;S

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S S

UC-21-0546-GOOD BUSINESS ENTERPRISES, LLC: A \

building on a 0.1 acre parcel in an R-T (Manufactured Home Résidensial) Zone. N\

5 2
A re
USE PERMIT to allow an accessory apartment not architecturgj}f co \Q;:{fblck'th\thi:\{pcipal

p
/ W, )
Generally located on the south side of Kolanut Lang 60 fe(e( west of\Nutmeg Lane within
Sunrise Manor. WM/nr/jo (For possible action) % x\/ S \/
N P

RELATED INFORMATION: A~ \ \

APN: Yy D

140-19-410-122 \ N \ N
k g

USE PERMIT: \ \> s,

Allow an accessory structy ¢ rchitecfyrally omw yzf{h the principal building where
required per Table 30.44,1" \ /,f

\ y

/ \ ¢
LAND USE PLAN. Vo
SUNRISE MAN@R - RE:S\‘\IDF‘ TIAL SUBUJ\KBA&)(UP TO 8 DU/AC)
#
BACKGROUND\:\\ P
Project Description ,\—\\\/
Genjg dl Summary \

/e Bbite Axreage:

° \iroject 'pe: Ageessory‘apartment
e Number of Storigs: 1

\\- Buki\kging eith(feet}: 12

N

»  Site Address‘:%?ﬁﬁ\liolanﬁ* Lane
A TR

e \\\Parkmg Rﬁy{ured/Provxded: 3/3

Site Pla

The plans show an existing manufactured home with paved driveways on the east and west sides
of the residence and a proposed accessory apartment within setbacks in the rear yard. The
existing driveway on the west side of the site will be extended to provide an additional parking
space for the proposed accessory apartment. Access to the site is from 2 driveways on Kolanut
Lane.



Landscaping
No additional landscaping is required or proposed.

Elevations Pl
The plan depicts a 12 foot high accessory apartment with a stucco exterior anq,aﬁ asph }shingie
roof. The front door will be on the east side of the structure which will njgi&”be visiple from the

street. . 5,
s \’\

Floor Plans g (f\ & \
The plans show a 400 square foot accessory apartment with a ge&/égzxx/{ghrohq, and E\living
area. 7 7 %

i v.d 5 X
. ;‘f/ F A \5’“\ \
Signage 3 I f,f" \ ’\\ 7
Signage is not a part of this request. \ N\ 7 > \/
W
Applicant’s Justification \\ #
X
{

The application indicates that the current prinsipal residexi\ég is too"
and the proposed accessory apartment wil help thefamily haw;\an ad {\'onal living space.
¢ \ \

;mall for a growing family
Ni
| 3 )

Prior Land Use Requests VN N A o
Application | Request \ \ » VY | Action | Date
Number \ \ P

ZC-21-78 Reclassified-75acres fromy T-C & R-2/2{n}x}g/ to R-T | Approved | April
zonitjf/jér a manuh\ctured mobile heme planned unit | by BCC | 1978
develepmeny \ i

| \ \
UC-16-78 {?g’ lot((ﬂa@factt}&d mo?ile h}me planned unit | Approved | April
e T \

velophaent / / by BCC |1978
b >
Surrounding Land\Use 7z
Planned Lakd UséGCatefory | Zoning District Existing Land Use
Nogth,  East, | esidential Stburban (up to 8 | R-T Single family residences
West, & South | dufac) \ ) ~

.s‘"f e 4 N \ \ s.x’!‘r

< STAN ARDS\SOR APPROVAL:

The app! igant sh 311 dempnstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
38 - \

% LY

Ana}ﬁis ‘ /

Curreh@pﬁ
A use peNnit i€’ a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideratioh of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

Staff reviews use permit requests to ensure compatibility with existing and planned development
in the surrounding area. The proposed accessory apartment is an appropriate scale relative to the



\

size of the property. The proposed accessory apartment meets the requirements delineated within
Table 30.44-1 except that the proposed structure is a site built structure with a stucco exterior.
Staff finds that the accessory apartment mcorporates proper placements on the > and the

building will meet setbacks and is a compatible use in a residential area. Based jéc of the
accessory structure and the residential nature of the use, staff finds that tflyzxe wﬂl ot be a
negative impact on the surrounding area and can support the request. S
Staff Recommendation P g \x\
Approval. A\

op o \\ / \ \\

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission fing ha}tgkfe apphcaﬁ&\ls cons‘hs.tent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Compre;}»f nsnig; Aaster Plan, Tlﬁf; 30, an%ifor
the Nevada Revised Statutes. { fx/éx N

<

\ e
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: N
\ <

Current Planning \ \

e Applicant is advised that the Couﬂfs is cunently rew\qtmg TiNe 30 and future land use
applications, including apphcations for exfengions of time,\will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulat1ons\n plate at the titme of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may Wan‘gl enial or hdjer{z{}dmons to an extension of
time; the extension of tii’ne may be\denied if the project }s not commenced or there has

been no substantial owards Eompk fon within the time specified; and that this
application must mmence v thm 2\years of rova date or it will expire.

Public Works - D elopg@wwy \,}
e No commeént. 7
N

Building Departm t- FireP ventmn P

/Dla—mment L o~

.
C}{ ounty Watex R %i:\imatio District (CCWRD)
f /Q;E nt is adyisedhthat ti property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;

\g}nd that\if any \exist plurnbmg fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
\ Eiacny and confiection fees will need to be addressed.

TA\I{/CAC \/ /

: RICHARD VANORIO
CONTACT: JAIME DELVEGA, ALFY CONSTRUCTION, 6944 ERIN CIR, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89145



APL. 2/-/W729

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
arp. numser:_UCA 0545 pate Fiep:_9/23/2/
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _AV/[2-
18
H IEXTAMENRRENT ) | TaBicac: Sunrise Manoyr TABICAC DATE: [0 28/ Z |
O ZONE CHANGE & | pcwmeening pate: U1 [2]
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: $ (ﬁ76"
8 USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Good Business Enterprices, LLC
& . 3040 E. Charleston, Bivd. Apt. 2024
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | kg | ADDRESS: .
STANDARDS (WS) gz |omy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89104
o . 702-900-8288 . 702-900-8288
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) & o TELEPHG-NE.- 02-900-8 CELL:
E-MAIL: rickyisbusy@yahoo.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Riccardo Vanorio
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) 5 ADDRESS: 3825 kolanut Lane
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89115
& | reLePHONE: 702-900-8288 CELL: 702-900-8288
RRCNALIERCATON g < | E-maiL: rickuisbusy@yahoo.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME ET) . | NAME: Jaime De La Vega
& | AbDRESS: 6944 Erin Circle
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 71p, 89145
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-360-26-19 CELL: 702-569-5127
8 | e-maiL: divhr2014@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-19-410-122

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: E. Tonopah Ave. @ N Walnut Rd,
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _400 S. F. Accessory Apartment at Back Yard

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner{s} of record on the Tax
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on
herein are in all respects true and

Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers confained
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before
{1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
of advising the public of the proposed appiication.

hearing can be conducted.
said property for th

RICCARDO VANORIO
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print}
S\ Fx A o

sTatE oF (WOVAAA :
COUNTY OF TAAZ\C &%%A’f{fﬁ%m
SUBSGRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ou‘—»,j}} W} 202 (DATE) STATE OF NEVADA
By A (COLA0 hation NANDEL0 My Commission Expires: 10.01-

Y. £ Certificat No: 19-4267-01
e[ A O

S L.t
*NOTE: Corpdrate declaration of authority (or equivalent)
is & corporation, partnership,

» power of attorney, or signature
trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner

Rev. 1/12/21



UC -2 -05b
GOOD BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
RICCARDO VANORIO
3825 KOLANUT LN. LAS VEGAS. NV. 89115
702-900-8288 : i Y ahoo

JUSTIFICATION LETTER

This Letter has the Intention to Justify the Construction of an Accessory Building
at the back vard of Our Property at 3825 Kolanut Lane, Las Vegas, NV 89115.
The Necessity and the Urgency to Build this apartment rise because Our Family is
growing rapidly and our existing residence in too Small as you can see on the
records.

This Accessory Apartment will solve the huge problem we have currently, that is
the lack of extra bedrooms and bathroom.

We believe that we are in compliance with side and rear setbacks, and the design
of the building will match the existing residence, so everything will be in harmony.
We kindly ask you to consider our project and make the pertinent comments and
the subsequently approval, we believe this is a minor deviation of the Planning and
Zoning Regulations. If you grant the approval, we will be able to obtain the
required building permits.

We appreciate all you can do to approve this project

Thank vou so ‘&iuch
//

Homeowner



11/16/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

HOOKAH LOUNGE MARION ST/SAARA AVE
(TITLE 30) rd N
x""j &
7 e
PUBLIC HEARING P
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P <
UC-21-0568-RNI-NV. LP: f,f/ \\
h %
USE PERMIT to allow a hookah lounge in conjunction with an /eﬁis\t';x\g}avern &n 1.0 acke in an
-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. /f* \ ’\\

S 3
Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue, 25’7/?ect_past ot}ﬂ({;ﬁ{on Street {fa\liggm’ént)
‘\/.

v

within Sunrise Manor. TS/jor/jo (For possible action)< \ ) PO
\ W

LY 2.
RELATED INFORMATION: P N\
/ N
APN: ( AN
161-08-101-011 N
\\ \\ /
LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSJNESSAND DﬁSIGNRESEj»‘Q&# ARK

BACKGROUND: j/"f

5
T

{

\

\ \
- \
Project Descriptio ( ) ) \ \
General Summary o7
o Site Addg; 4463\ .Saharmm\ 3
e Site Acreages 1
e Projeetdype: \{

s~ Number o

Fd ) i : \\
r e W Feet: ,6‘3’8\\ \

» rd
ookah Xgunge 4
N

o Parking Requirad/Provided? 47/57
\’\ g\ X,,,—*//a’

%

*Site Plan }

The site }\an /?/bicts gn existing tavern (Copacabana Bar and Grill) located on the northern
portion of the garcel. ;’Access is located along the north property line adjacent to Sahara Avenue
provided by a private driveway easement located along the east side of the property, there is no
direct aceess to Bahara Avenue. The main entrance of the tavern faces east. Furthermore, 57
parking sgaceg’are located along the east and west property lines and south of the building. The
applicant istequesting to allow hookah services to its customers.

Landscaping
Landscaping is located within an existing landscape planter along the north and east property

lines. No new landscaping is required nor a part of this request.



Elevations
Photographs show a 1 story commercial building with a parapet style roof with an overall height
of 20 feet, and a front entrance awning with Spanish style concrete tiles. The eyg&ﬂg color
scheme includes off-white stucco paint with grey and navy accent colors. :

s

/ >

Floor Plan P /

The floor plan includes an entry way, seating area, bar area, back of hou;z’ areas, any restrooms.

The overall area of the restaurant is 4,698 square feet. \
\/\

Applicant’s Justification \

Per the apphcant hookah services are in high demanfi/ with th }cant’ customers Addmg

this service would help the existing tavern with sales. \Busmes hour,%/ for the tavern are 8:00

p.m. to 6:00 a.m., Thursday through Saturday

N

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request f >Action Date
Number Voo X
UC-21-0014 | Re-establish atavern |\ \> NS Approved | March
\ \\E{ by PC 2021
UC-0386-05 | Live enterfaifiifient in coljunctidn withna tavern - | Approved | April
expired fm ) i /h\ by PC 2005
UC-1012-02 | On-prémises-consumption \c:f alcphol (tavern) in | Approved | September
7 | corjunctigh with a regtaurant': expirad by BCC | 2002
ZC-197-92 | Eeclassified 94 a%/&is site, to M-D | Approved | December
, Z ing for\an office/wareRouse\gOmplex by BCC |1992
rd
Surrougérngkgnd\ﬁ \’\\\,f‘f
Planned Land Use G@te&,urv Zon‘ing Distriet | Existing Land Use
;b%’o'rth -Office Professional  \ R-1 Communications facility
A Soutly” | Business an\\ Dr}fslgm’, £search Park | M-D Communications facility
<\ & Eas\ ; A\ _
West Busin\q:ss and| Design/Research Park | M-D Office/warehouse complex

FOR APPROVAL:

DAR
Th:%phcant shall emonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planning

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. Staff finds



that adding hookah services to the ex1stmg tavern is an appropriate use for the site, Staff does
not object to the applicant’s request since there are no active records of a tavern resulting in a
substantial adverse effect on adjacent properties; therefore, adding a hookah serv1c;f"g;xould not

pose a negative impact to the surrounding establishments. / \
Staff Recommendation / /
Approval.

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehen31 Plan\,l\ltle 30, md/or

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds 3?;\?.; apphication 1s nsistent
N
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

’\_\\ \\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / /\\ X x
\ \\/’ yd M
Current Planning N P

e Applicant is advised that approval of this apphga’uon dog§ not constitute or imply
approval of a liquor or gaming licen®e or any othsr Counly issued permit, license or
approval; the County is currently Tewriting Title 30 and futﬁ&kmd use applications,
including applications for extensions of time, Will be re%qewed conformance with the
regulations in place at the time of appRsation; a%@i&rﬁgﬂ chafige in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or §dded \conditions to ™ extesision of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the pro;e has ot mmenced or there has been no substantial

work towards com ’{p-le‘[‘mb within the tinfe spegilied; and that this application must
commence w1th1j1;, years of approval date or 1} vill eXpire.

Public Works - D elop nt ?evxe?} \ \
e No comngent. 3\/ / \ );"'

Bmldmg Departm 1t - Fire Prevention
ent }Q\\,
\

C}ark Co;;\ty Wate Re&lamatm District (CCWRD)

f'?‘kppht nt is ad¥isechthat th€ property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
\ ‘and that\if any ‘existing” plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
\ ca%city 1d conpection fees will need to be addressed.

j
TAR/CAC:\ /
APPROVALS:

PROTT:{ e
APPLICANT: COPA LLC

CONTACT: JOSE ESCOBAR, COPA LLC, 3854 FELDERSPAR AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV
89120

N
\’\



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCL UDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: U C : & f’" 0%78 DATE FILED: EZ ; 2 Z ! Z/ f
| PLANNER AssienED:  JCY? _ ‘
Y rascac:_ Y NKIG= rasicac pate: | O/ 2{

il e meEnvG DATE: W/lel21 :
BCC MEET|NG DATE:

| FeE: 1<

& TEXT AMENDMENT (1, A}

O ZONE CHANGE
0 CONFORMING (20
0 NONCONFORMING NZC)

¥ USE PERMIT ey
1 VARIANCE (vc)
1 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

| name: _RNI-NV Limited Partnership
ADDRESS: 1580 Makaloa Street, Suite 1220

STANDARDS (WS) | ciTy: Honolulu sTaTe: HI zp. 26814
; 08) 351-1497 (808 /41 S
O DESIGN REVIEW (o) TELEPHONE: a{g s ‘ ceLy._ (808) 341-7
e-maiL: tkamikawa@rninv.com

O ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) -
O STREET NAME/ ‘NAME: Ge:}{?ﬁ Lig ,jgrci é} Es‘ﬁ{p'ﬁﬁg

NUNEERING SHANGRE () ADDRESS: YHES £ SAHARA AUE

oy:_CAS VELAC state: MV g5, 89707
TELEPHONE:ZZ7-3B5- 8/33  cey. 323 -385-8/33

L WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we)

3 ; 3 1 AET
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) | E-maIL: eSeobar [95/ Osbeglbalier Eontact 1o #: L 1051388 69
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

I name:_Jose 6. Ezxcooar

aporess:_MUS & . Schore. Ave

orv: _as  Veaos sTaTE:_MVY z1p:  GILM
TELEPHONE: 222 - 2515 - €133 CELL: 323~ 38 -¢<133

E-MAIL: gscoboar 951 @ REF CONTACTID #
ébc:gtemt et

0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

(ORIGINAL APFLICATION #)
G APPLICATION REVIEW (AR}

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #}

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): ____/@![- O&- |01~ pr{
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 405 £. < ﬂ'm AVE.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: VS E PERM (T FOR USE AO0KA K AT THIS 2odAa7/D A7

{1, Wa} the undarsigned swaar and say that {l am, Wo nre) ths swner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the praparty involved In this appiication, of (am, are) olhenvise qualified to Initiate
thia applisation under Clark Counly Cods; that the information on [ha altached lege! description, all plans, and trawings attached herolo, and af the statements and answars contained
herain aie In off respecis true and comect to tha best of my knowledge and tislief, and the undersigned undersiands that this epplioation must be complele and accurste befors a

hearing can be conducies, {1, We) also authorizs tha Clark County Comprahens) Planning Department, or its dssignee, to enfer the premises and s nstsll any required signs on
said propedy for the pumose of advising the public of the proposad application.
& /C/——»w :

(/( Chad Q. Iwamoto, RNI-NV Limited Partnership
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Pring = e,
sTavEoF _Hawail Lo NOTADY
COUNTY OF Bonolnln m 3 a ?ﬁ?’ I
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE us}q ‘ (oatg) - F
8y DNe sl 1, e 1A T % Na 05421
e MERLE S. Hﬁxsmﬁg A g %& > G

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or kquivaleni), power o attomey, or signalure docume
Is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides ra In a reprodentative capacity.
a— Rev. 1/12/21

MER—

S S



September 1, 2021 UC Q &MO %/_/

JUSTIFICATION LETTER

From: Jose G. Escobar
3854 Feldespar Ave
Las Vegas, NV 89120
323.385.8133

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: lustification Letter for Hookah Permit
Copacabana, Gaming, Bar and Grill

My name is Jose G. Escobar, managing member of Copa LLC. I'm writing this letter to request a permit for
Hookah, this will complete the services that are already provided to my customers. Hookah services s in
high demand and it would help my business, this will also help for future jobs. The Business hours of
operations are 8pm through 6am.

Should you have any additional questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at the
number above,

Best Regards,

Copa, LLC
Jose G. Escobar
Managing Member




11/16/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE RENTAL NELLIS BLVD/A(TO AVE
(TITLE 30) 7\
PUBLIC HEARING 7 7

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST f’ ‘f

UC-21-0576-DAVIS, JEFFREY W.:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) incidental recreational vehi 'eMmt vehlcle torage
in the APZ-1 Zone; and 2) recreational vehicle maintenaneé separation from e,mgle mﬂy
residential on 2.1 acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ- ‘x) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Nellis Boulevasd, 450 é’t }l{ﬁf of’ Alto Aven\ﬁa/mthm
Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/xx (For possible action)

~ x,\ \\
RELATED INFORMATION: # \ R X
APN: (\ \ X
140-16-201-017 \ \\ \ /
\ “’\ \/i’ e
USE PERMITS:
1. Recreational ve 1€ rental m\the Az\port Envuxf/ l\%ﬂdlsmct Accident Potential Zone I

(APZ- 1)perT le 30.48-AE. \ 'd
2. Reduce the séparation bdtweerya recre%tlonalx'ehzcle maintenance use and a single family
developngent to sS

decrease). \,

‘et where 200 efﬁ/xs the standard per Table 30.44-1 (a 33%

L

Prolec Descrx ion \ \
eneral |
ne SS?’AO Nellis Boulevard

X Slte teage:
e \PI’O] ect Typ€: Recreational vehicle rental

® Wf Stories: 1
Squafe Feet: 7,000

Parking Required/Provided: 29/29

Site Plans
The plans depict a recreational vehicle rental facility with outside storage of recreational vehicles
on 2.1 acres with an existing one story, 7,000 square foot office and warehouse building. The



existing building is set back 94 feet from Nellis Boulevard and 71 feet from the southern
property line. The warehouse and recreational vehicle maintenance space will be approximately
135 feet from the single family residential property located northeast of the propety. Two
existing driveways access the property from Nellis Boulevard. With the %éxcention of
landscaping along Nellis Boulevard, the entire site is paved. A 6 foot blorc;i(‘)(a/ﬂ is located on
the south property line, with a 6 foot chain-link fence located on the norit and exst property
lines. The site plan depicts 29 parking spaces, and additional storage S}}mﬁ% and pa@ng behind

the entry fence and gate. #
A&\
Landscaping f/ \\\,/ \\ L

of palm trees and shrubs. The property shares 83 feet of the'forthedést prpperty line With a single
family residential zoned property designated as industrigt on the planpéd Yand use, bu curgently
occupied by a single family home. The applicant has 'c’g\/overed 1e pXistingthain-link fénce with
screening to block the property from view at this locatioh, 3 rd

y
\ Ve
h" '{l
\ %

Elevations Pa ; \
The elevations depict a single story ofﬁcq/v§’5iﬂ1\ex\qulic entrg\cion the Nellis Boulevard side of
the lot. The attached warehouse has inteffior access aid 3 bay dbors faci??/g north.

Voo X
Floor Plans \R \“v'/
The western portion of the building includés 3,000 sghare feet ol pffices, storage rooms, meeting
rooms, and restrooms. The eastern 4,000 square \feet is (;Qz{s warehouse with access from 3
bays on the north wall. ional VE“\hicle maipfenance will take place in the warehouse
space. / , \ ¢

X{j f‘f/w \ X

7 e

Signage ;’/ \ P , K\ Vs
Signage is not a 1}&{‘[ of this réquest. \\;;\/

Applicanisdustification <~

The applicant is rop\t\sing to\operate a recreational vehicle rental facility and recreational

veicle storage facility with acéh‘\ssory recreational vehicle maintenance on an existing M-1
/ézoned(pf“éﬂpe?{y with & 7,000 squgre foot office and warehouse space. The warehouse will be
{ used fy maintain the r creaﬁiyd( vehicles and prepare them for potentially long journey’s, or

There is an existing 8 foot landscape buffer adjacent to Nellis Bouleyard and incl%:s a d&uue

e

Nong ter&s\storag& on the lot. No vehicle maintenance will be conducted for the public or drop in
égstcmers. Renfals ar¢ by appointment only and require online registration. No rentals or
mzﬁ{}tenanc\e& of, 'ehic{ will be permitted from street traffic or drop in business.

\ ;
Prior\x(and Use }Z{équests ‘

Application "’Request Action Date

Number

Z(C-0479-11 | Reclassified the site from M-D to M-1 zoning for Approved | December
existing warehouse building by BCC 2011

ZC-0253-86 | Reclassified the site from M-D to M-1 zoning for a | Approved | December
rental store - expired 7 by BCC 1986




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number - 7 A

VC-0591-86 | Variances to waive on-site paving and landscaping - | Approved /| Dexember
expired by BCC/ | 1986

ZC-0109-81 | Reclassified the site from M-D to M-1 zoning to Appreved ,J{ﬂy 1981
maintain a 7,000 square foot office and warehouse | byBCC \
building - expired \

ZC-0072-69 | Reclassified the site from R-E to M-D zoning Le\ ppIev September

of
A

establish a business for the sales and servig;e/ v BCC 196¢

> \

construction equipment yd

Surrounding Land Use / / /\\ / \%\ vl

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Digrict | Byisting Lafid Use  “
North | Industrial R-E N\ | Undeveleped & single family
, \ residerice
South | Industrial )c’fl & M-1 '\ Storags yards & industrial
& West p \ Nouilding
East Industrial , \ |R-E Outside styrage

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ \ SP
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pippose&vr,eﬁuest meets the goals and purposes of Title
o

30. /”\/

\
Analysis ;
Current Planning 3
A use permit is 4 discret1 land applicution that is considered on a case by case basis in

consideration of Title 30 ‘dnd the Compré ve Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicant must establish is th 2 use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use shallTotresulhin a subdtantial oruridue adverse effect on adjacent properties. Site access
and /éﬁ*culation do hot in{\erfere with traffic on Nellis Boulevard, considering there are two access
driveways—and clear\spase arouny the building for traffic circulation. The use of the areas
{adjac@i‘ recrea 'Qr;xfehi ¢ rental, maintenance, and storage will not be affected in a
substariially adverse mbnne; wW¥hen considering ‘adjacent existing storage uses and commercial
usiness haracter of thq neighborhood. The granting of the use permits will be in harmony with
the generahpurpgse of the plan and Title 30 for existing property in an industrial district.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes,



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning /\
¢ No maintenance services for the general public. p o
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 apd futurg,,ffand use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be refiewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of applicatjé’n; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added cefidition 1o an exiension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project hag™ox co me@ed o:'\\ere has
been no substantial work towards completion within e tinye “Specifieds and thit this
application must commence within 2 years of approya‘[ date it will expire. \
Building Department - Fire Prevention & > \\/

e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review }i(xd appr: /al pri pripf to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other hl%];paratus access roadway
obstructions.

/f e \\ "\\
Clark County Water Reclamation DlS rict (CCWRD) \
e Applicant is advised that the pro rty issalready ¢ mect&to thy%CWRD sewer system;

and that if any existing plumbing fixtires .are modified Yo, the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will nged to ‘be adldressed. b

S
TAB/CAC: 7N \ AN

APPROVALS: \ \\ 7
PROTESTS: 3 \ \
e )

APPLICANT: YEGAS W/ADVENTF&&%J /
CONTACT: VESAS RV ADVENTURES,LLC, 6437 BUBBLING SPRINGS AVE, LAS

VEGAS, NV_89156\, 1
,/}_LL\\\ \" (\\,
/ ,

\ '\\ \\ \ '
x\\ \\ /\ /;
\‘x\ N /
\\ ,f/



LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE e 05~
app. numper: WY DR -2/~ OS¢ DATE AiLED: ) "29~202 |
, , PLANNER AssiGNED: RSP
7 TEXT AMENDMENT () £ |vamcac_SuUuviSe M omar tasicac pare: J0~28-202
7 ZONE GHANGE & |PoMEETING DATE: //~/6 -2 02 ]
O CONFORMING zc) BCC MEETING DATE: @-
U NONCONFORMING (nzC) P % | \ }5 o
3 USE PERMIT (UG)
VARIANGE (vC) NAmE: Jeff Davis
: . 1621 Brock Ct
¥ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS: e
STANDARDS (W5) gg crry: Las Veges state: NV zp: 89117
3  70%- .
& DESIGN REVIEW (0R) | £0 | TELEPHONE: 702-524-5200 CELL:
EMAIL:
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) ;
3 STREET NAME/ namE: Joe Childers for Vegas RV Adventures
RUMBERING CHANGE (sc) £ | ADprESS: 2880 No Nellis Bivd
3 WAIVER OF CONDIVIONS WG) | § | ciry: Las Veges STATE: NV zpp. 80115
R %2 TELEPHONE: 102-752-3333 eELL: T02-752-3333
ORIGRAL ABPLICATION @ = | EmalL: 01joc@egesIvedVeNtUres.com rer cONTACT 1D
3 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (anog
1 EXTENSION OF TIME &1} £ |NAME:R2 Sowe 45 ape/icenT
z 7
_ _ & | ADDRESS:
(ORIGINAL APRLICATION #) § oy STATE: zip:
3 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR § TELEPHONE: CELL:
e S | ewman: REF CONTACT ID #
{ORIGINAL APPLIGATION )

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-16-201-017
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 2880 No Nelfis Bivd (T infersclion @ Geist Ave)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: RV Rentsis and vahicle storage

1 m&m@ swenr racoid oo the Te: Rolls of i by ot in s apnlicaBion, or (s, ana} difisscd 1o ogtan
Sg:wmn v 3‘53«« aw%%%ﬁ’fég&né m&” %ngﬁ“ ﬁﬁ%‘!}?ﬁm all ;iar;. anddrawings attathed horale, and gl the statements and answers sontaine:

sergin are In ot o the of my knowdedge amsmmmmmwmmmmm@nmwmmmawmmmwm;
!aaeia;:;nﬂbé m&mﬂ.‘?{?@?ﬂ» i ?fchfg‘ ty mﬁ‘y ive Flanning Department, or its designes, o snter the promisss and to inslall any roguired signs o
Wamw?xhwmﬁ?ﬁamuwgm ol the propozed application.
J
/ Al /{/&“: Jeff Davis
{Signature)® Property Cwner (Pring
R Cevade . D. RYAN DOTY
R G s | Notary Public-State of Nevada
SUBSCRIBED AND swoRN BEFoREME o8 _fy.yex 2% Juz {DATE; MRS APPT. NO. 12-8024-1
By hefl )l hesfs “ﬂ;‘,ﬂ“)

i

TARY
33&!&& E f&i (}\ £

iy Appt. Eupires 07-04-2023

*NOTE: Corporate dectaration aulhority (or equivalent), power of m,wsm&mﬁmismmﬂwmmmm owner
is a corporation, parinership, frust, or provides signature in 2 reprecentative capatity,




August 2, 2021
To Clark County Zoning Department
ATTN: Mr. Brady Bernhart

Regarding property located at 2880 N. Nellis Blvd. Las Vegas, NV. 891158
Parcel #140-16-201-017
Current zoning M1 with APZ1 overlay

We are requesting approval to allow us to have an RV, boat and truck storage facility in
conjunction with re-locating our existing short-term vacation RV rental business.

Our guest reservations are made online, like Airbnb, but for RV's. We do not offer RV

rentals “off the street”. All reservations and accommodations must be made, paid and approved
online. We advertise on several platforms such as RVShare and Outdoorsy as well as our own
website, VegasRvAdventures.com.

After our guests have made their reservations, they receive instruction videos via YouTube and
an appointment time and date are scheduled for them to pick up their rental. Our guests do not
stay on property; similar to a car rental agency they only come to our site to check infout their
rental unit. Typical with most RV, truck and storage facilities, they will only be there iong
enough to park and store or pick up their stored vehicles.

~roperty includes a combination warehouse and office building that we will use for cleaning,
stocking and maintaining our units. We do not intend to store any flammable items on property.
(ie. gas, oil, hazardous chemicals/materials etc). The office portion of the building is used for our
daily administrative business.

Our tentative hours of operation will be from 9-5 and our gated storage facility hours (which
need a passcode to grant access) will be from 6:00 am to 8:00 pm.

Respectfuily yours,
Vegas RV Adventures LLC

Joe Childers
702 752-3333

Katherine Feldman
702 581-2343



August 2, 2021

Mr. Brady Bemnhart, Clark County Planning/Zoning
Re: 2880 No Nellis Bivd/Vegas RV Adventures

As requested, please find attached:

Justification letter for Vegas RV Adventures and storage
Supporting letter from Nellis AFB, Victor Rodriguez
Land Use Application

Fire Permit Survey Form

Disclosure Form

Site plan

Office floor plan

®« & @ o » © e

We greatly appreciate your help in facilitating this request.

Thank you,
Joe Childers



CLARK COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING LAND USE APPLICATIONS
LAND USE APPLICATION ANALYSIS/CONDITIONS

APPLICATION NUMBER/OWNER
UC-21-0576/DAVIS JEFFREY W

The following has been entered to Accela for the above referenced land use application for Public Works
- Development Review.

Preliminary Conditions

Nevada Department of Transportation approval. /jo

Applied by: Jorge Orozco
Date entered: 10/19/2021

APN(s):
140-16-201-017

10/19/2021 12:57:54 PM




11/17/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

WALL HEIGHT & FINISHED GRADE LOS FELIZ ST/WASHINGION AVE
(TITLE 30) N\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /*f

ET-21-400159 (WS-18-0493)-PLEASANT VIEW PARTNERS, LLC'

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTEN %é}N (/)FYI IME tﬁ\mcrease

wall height. \

DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunctmn with a R}xévmu approved ssisted \ng

facility and congregate care facility on 8.5 acres in an R-E (Rural ate/sgemdentla ) Zone, )
P

Generally located on the west side of Los Feliz Street ‘é;\md the ﬁort}}/s@yf Washingto

within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/jo (For possible action) %

RELATED INFORMATION: AN ‘x

APN:
140-26-211-001 through 140-26-211-02

WAIVER OF DEVELOP!
Increase combined wall/sétai ammg height to\24 feet ( 48f \t/retalmng wall/6 foot screen wall)
where a combined wa lf’f'eta:mng heig t of 1§ feet (10 foot retaining wall/6 feet of wrought iron)
was previously app Gved 50 o incréase) ahd whele a maximum wall height of 9 feet (3 foot
retaining wall/6 foot scr en w l) 1s_/_’germ1tte Vzapter 30.64 and Figure 30.64-15 (a 167%
increase). \

/

DESIG ’IEW\ s

Incrm‘shgd \grade to\60 inches (5 feet) where 48 inches (4 feet) was previously
appfoved (a 25% m\(\e& ) and x&)&ere 18 inches is the standard per Section 30.32.040 (a 234%
/ﬁiéreay \ \ P

\

D‘EJSE PL |
NRISE\MAN 1>AJRAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BAGKGROUND
Project Descriptidn
General Sum ry
e Sitx Address: Various

e Site Acreage: 8.5 .
e Project Type: Increase finished grade and increase retaining wall height



Site Plan & Request
The previously approved plans depict a proposed congregate care facility and assisted living

facility. The project consists of 2 buildings: 1) 15,668 square foot congregat:;:?és;ﬂity; and

2) 45,000 square foot assisted living facility. Both facilities will work in tandesfs an closely
together with patients. The staff at each facility will work directly with one andther to aintain
the residency of patients. The facilities will be located on separate lots th/;;&f/are a pinimum of
80,000 square feet with cross access and shared access points from LogFeliz Stréet (collector
street). The plans depict a proposed 1.2 acre open space buffer at tﬁ{mrthwest c\:}iy:r of Los
Feliz Street and Washington Avenue with the proposed congregate gabe facilithnorth of\the open
space area and proposed assisted care facility directly to the north/of the: ngregyte care facility,
Immediately to the north of the project site are 4 parcels tafaling £.7 acres thiat will rémain
undeveloped at this time. The project complies with requjréd on-site pe \king, withh the parking
areas equitably distributed. Access to the site is from. 7 propesed drivéways along\Los Feliz
Street. The plans depict the overall site is substantially lower thag{os Feliz Street an\ulxsiighﬂy

5,

higher than Washington Avenue. The increased ﬁnishé‘dx grade Was appfoved up to 60 inches (5
feet) within the boundaries of the project site. \

. ff!\ \\
Landscaping / NG \ \
The plans depict a 17 foot wide landsif)e area m\’th\a detaéﬁiside\yam along Washington
( :

Avenue. The approved 24 foot high wall (18 feet retainin sand 6\eet ofdecorative iron fencing)
is depicted within a portion of this area and aldn \(ga west prgperty/line. Directly north of the
street landscaping is a 1.2 acre (51,67% squgre foot) open space buffer with prescribed
landscaping, consisting of dcover, s\;rubs, nd trees. Phe plans depict a 30 foot wide
landscape area with a d/exfﬁ:‘cjlgs‘;ji\walk aldng Los Fehiz Stiéet directly in front of the proposed
congregate care facility” A 15 foot wifle landscape agea with detached sidewalk is depicted along
Los Feliz Street in front of the p roposgd assist g:j:a}hcility. A 6 foot to 10 foot wide landscape

buffer is shown/dlong re west property lisfe.  All landscaping, including parking lot
zhorit the site.
v

P

landscaping, will\i@ equitably dispersed

Previous Cenditions KE},I Approfal
Listedbelow ar%aﬂgoved cg\nditions for WS-18-0493:

; urrez?/PTaE{\ng \ .\\ \>

s\ e ‘\Legaliz boundaries E\{ ‘pfﬁperly prior to building permit issuance;
o ‘sﬁit\sid of the retaining wall oriented towards the school to remain free and clear of
T

X grffiti, yj/
\g App gpx_(t is pdvised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
\H warrant denjal or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be

“denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
Wn within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
yeaxs of approval date or it will expire.
Public Works - Development Review

¢ Drainage study and compliance;

* Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside

that allowed by Section 30.32-040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

o Traffic study and compliance;




Full off-site improvements;

Vacate existing right-of-way at driveway and grant necessary easements.

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalk will requits granting

necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic cc?grol and

that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works f¥fm re iring an

alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use a%\:ials.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) 4 \

* Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation(@cleanwaterteam.com V\MPOC racking
#0222-2018 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow ceftributiefis exc ding CEWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. f,f 7 \\ \\

‘ \

A \
Applicant’s Justification P } rd
The wall height waiver and increased finished grade&frere aﬁpy@d in“February 20\1"?. The
applicant has been working with various Clark Coun y departmenis”to submit the required
studies and reviews for the property, including a traffic study, draingge study, structural review,
and parcel map. Civil plans have been sugg}%&x%dthe gr&d\ing periyits for the site was issued.

g & - N\ \‘\
Prior Land Use Requests \\ - X ‘i\ X
Application Request \ \ A Action Date
Number \ \ \\ 7 o\ /
ET-21-400092 | Second extension of ts\rxe fovfcongregate care | Approved July 2021
(UC-0480-17) | facility assisted living facility, ¥6r wall | by BCC
| heigh;m fmis&sed grade
ET-20-400017 ?ﬂ( extensiqn of tine for congregate care facility | Approved | April
(UC-0480-17) | and as@iving/?acﬂiw, and fop wall height and | by BCC | 2020
{ increased firfished4zrade - ,
VS-19-0100 Yacated\'é;ﬁd abandoncd\pe}‘ﬁéshian easement and | Approved | March
| dNveway easement P by PC 2019
WS-18-6993~ Incicased Wai% heightand increased finished grade | Approved February
/ NN ‘ by BCC | 2019

, \

| N
EFEC-O4§§,Q~1\7‘ Congrexate care}fhcility and assisted living facility, | Approved | February
vl k wa:itrs incpcfase wall height, design reviews for | by BCC | 2018

-
o

: \ a corgregate” care facility, assisted living facility,
\ N and il}creased finished grade
ﬁ§-0962-‘€{7 / 19 #idential lots within hillside development Approved | September
N by PC 2007
TM-E\I 04-07 )/9' lot single family residential development Approved | May 2007
X . by BCC

WS-0068-03 Reduced lot area and private street width in Approved | May 2005
conjunction with a  proposed residential | by BCC
development




Surrounding Land Use .
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

East Rural Neighborhood | R-E Undeveloped 2\
Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) ,/ \\

South | Rural Neighborhood | R-E Single family ?s'a/enﬁal P
Preservation (up to 2 dw/ac) P

West | Public Facilities R-E O’Callagh "Middle hool, Las

& Vegas aﬂey Water District,

North Soutl Water
Xﬁ\)c?f» ater servoir\ with
7 ﬁ}commumca}mn towelx
Related Applications / /\ \\ /
Y4

Application Request
Number
ET-21-400160 | An extension of time for vacation of eakgients and a portion of right-of-way
{VS-19-0100) | being Los Feliz Street is g€ompanion itemy, on thls\&genda

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: (

The applicant shall demonstrate that the kopanuew\m\}gﬁls and purposes of Title
30.

Title 30 standards of approvako ctensian of tix{ 1€ application state that such an application
may be denied %Ie additignal c ndmon\s 1mp/io}ed if it is found that circumstances have

substantially ch ged nclude, without limitation, a change to the
subject prope"ty P ig the subject property, or a change in the laws

Analysis
Current Planning

Staff kﬁgcommeﬁ@aﬁon
Approva\l‘

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning G
* Until February 21, 2023 to commence and review as a public hearing, witlrany f;\g«:tension
of time as a public hearing, b 7

* Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 3@»{nd ﬁl}guf{éf land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, Avill be r}.a\&’iewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of applicetion; a substanial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added-couditipds Yo an e%sion of
time and application for review; and that the extensio of N \%’\ienie \\if the

project has not commenced or there has been no s}pb/s/tanti work towardg compi%ion
/\ \\/

within the time specified.

7 X /
Public Works - Development Review \\ \/ /
¢ Compliance with previous conditions. % 7
\% £
TAB/CAC: rd \\ \
APPROVALS: # \ %
PROTEST: ’\\ N

]

/
APPLICANT: PLEASANT VIEW PARYNERS, ILC “\\V
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS¥EGASNNV 8935 KA




11/17/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS/RIGHT-OF-WAY LOS FELIZ ST/WASHINGTON AVE
(TITLE 30) P

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / Fd
ET-21-400160 (VS-19-0100)-PLEASANT VIEW PARTNERS, LLC;,/ <

74
VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME eastsment of interest\to Clark
County located between Radwick Drive and Los Feliz Street,/an 0& veen Nonroe Avenue
(alignment) and Washington Avenue and a portion of a right-of-wdy being Log Feliz Street

located between Monroe Avenue (alignment) and Washipgt enug

(description on file). TS/bb/jo (For possible action) /k e
( %
.

RELATED INFORMATION: y Y \\\ \\

%

APN:
140-26-211-001 through 140-26-211-00%; 1 40—?:&2 11-07% hmu\éh 1 40/26-2 11-020
Vo e A
A

\/
LAND USE PLAN: \ Q N
SUNRISE MANOR - RUWBOF\HOO P;R;SESWION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

e
BACKGROUND: .~

Project Descripti / \ \

This applicationds to refuest #h exténsion o time A0 vacate and abandon a portion of a public
right-of-way being the drietay entrance  along Los Feliz Street approximately 690 feet
north of Washingtog Avenue. The approveg-vacation also included a 15 foot wide pedestrian
access casement thay runs along west side of Los Feliz Street and the north side of
Washihgton Avern &. 'Nae easerhent and the right-of-way were granted and recorded, the project
hge’since changed ang is'yow in cdnflict with the current plans for development.

;‘/

r ~,
< Previags Condijons of Appravat
\Listed b}sgaw are'the apjroved conditions for VS-19-0100;
\ \

C%nt PI;\f}gi ,

N Satisfy utility’companies’ requirements,

» \Applicany/is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
M:ﬁa} or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denfed if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
or the application will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Comply with drainage study PW18-13605 or submit a new drainage study;



RGN

« Easements as required by Public Works shall be granted with a new subdivision map;
® Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
* Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Applicant’s Justification

The County previously approved a special use permit, design review,

standards, and vacation of easements and tight-of-way for the prop

7
@’(K:
. 7
wyxérf of d¢

os¢d assisted, living and
congregate care facility. The applicant has been working with Various(»ﬁ‘lark County
to submit the required studies and reviews for the property, inflb?éin‘g a traff

2

X
L

/

velopment

: study,k rainage

4,

Preservation (up to 2 du/ac)

study, structural review, and parcel map. Civil plans have en\.su itted agd the grading
permits for the site was issued. YA \
/ fz‘j g -, \ 3\
rd y % p A
Prior Land Use Requests . AN . }é,
Application Request # Action Da
Number \a \“’{ %
ET-21-400092 | Second extension of time for a congyegate crqfé Approved | July 2021
(UC-0480-17) | facility and assisted livigg~facility, and for Wa\ij\ by BCC
height and increased fipd s%@ \ N
ET-20-400017 | First extension of timé for a congregate care & cility | pproved | April
| (UC-0480-17) | and assisted living fac\ility, Mfor walhheighhand /by BCC | 2020
increased finished gradé N v
' V§-19-0100 Vacated and abandoned pedévién casement and | Approved | March
drivewayGasement | 2 by PC 2019
WS-18-0493 Increased wall hééght with a d<c11gn review for | Approved | February
inpreased finjshed grade by BCC | 2019
UC-0480-17 /Congrgé{ate g}are facility an\d assisﬁﬁd living facility, | Approved | February
waivers\yﬁcrem ~wall height, with design reviews | by BCC | 2018
or a congregate care “fapility, assisted living
facility, and inereased finished grade
DR—W@\\M\({Sidenﬁ?A\Iots ‘withir hillside development Approved | September
4 N X by PC 2007
AM-01 W){ 19ot %"ﬁgle famyjly residential development Approved | May 2007
<N L N by BCC
\| WS-0860-05 \ Red:‘}k*ed tof area and private street width in | Approved | May 2005
A conjunction  with a  proposed residential by BCC
\ N/l deve opment
x\ i
Surrognding LandUse
. Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
East | Rupal - Neighborhood | R-E Undeveloped
Preservation (up to 2 du/ac)
South | Rural Neighborhood | R-E Single family residential




Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

West | Public Facilities R-E O’Callaghan Middl¢\ School,
& Las Vegas Valley , Water
North District, Southern _Aevada

Water Athority water

reservoir” with “anks, &
commudnication towen\

] 5 N
: N %

Related Applications , , a \\// S N

Application Request / £ N\ X

Number - / o \ N

ET-21-400159 | An extension of time for wall hﬁ%gﬁt anr_,i/{nc;ca/sec%ﬁnished g}\{de/'@ a

(WS-18-0493) | companion item on this agenda. \v,, N a

N\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ‘ ¢
The applicant shall demonstrate that the prgp’@sc\d\ request meets the'goals and purposes of Title
30. (f \\& \ \
, \ OO\
Analysis \ . \
Current Planning \ hY%
ension o

Title 30 standards of approval on an ext \ 19}6 application state that such an application
may be denied or have a k. conditibns intposed AR jt i€ found that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantia changg may i fude, Without limitation, a change to the

i surroinding @::subject property, or a change in the laws

orty. UsW&riteﬁa set forth in Title 30, no substantial

changes have occurred ahthe stibjectsite sincg the Griginal approval. A minor subdivision map
was approved pending ofsite improverrentyand sign-off. Soil analysis has preliminary
approval for the property and-a_structural study has been completed. Bonding and minor
subdiv;mp}g@al € pendg:‘mii(i;:{‘provements and a drainage study has been approved.
Thg,,a’ﬁplicant has\mac someirogress, being a grading permit has been issued. Staff can
sypport the extension,of time, and, recommends that this application along with ET-21-400159
f/{WSd -O49§N1ave th sa&t\: timgAimit that was approved with ET-21-400092 (UC-0480-17).
N N
“Public Works - A}evelo})ment Review
There have, been/no si%;hiﬁcant'changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of

time,
XV
Staff Recommepdation
Approvah
43 V,f
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning N

e Until February 21, 2023 to record. V4 \}

* Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 32% futurg-fand use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, wil be refiewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of applicatjem; a substaytial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added cofiditions to an ex ension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project h commenced or
been no substantial work towards completion withiy(’émv e specified; and t?u\t re-
approval by the utility companies is required

7 4 .
Public Works - Development Review / < / > NS
e Compliance with previous conditions. \ i
TAB/CAC: \‘x »ff
APPROVALS: \ \
PROTEST: \\ x/}

APPLICANT: PLEASANT VIEW PA TNE L,,, LLC
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, CROWE
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 8%135

o



ke

f \z eductiop). \

11/17/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER COLTON AVENUE/LAA(B BLVD
(TITLE 30) P

2 )
PUBLIC HEARING P
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <

WS-21-0574-TRANS-AERO LAND & DEVELOPMENT CO & BVéKLEY TRﬁST

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for throat depgh. \‘ 7 /\
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) finished grade? 2) stnbutlon é\nter aixgi 3)
alternative landscaping on 12.9 acres in an M-D (Demgrz;d M?:(acﬁx}{ng) (AE- ”"g & APZ},—Q)
Zone.

#~ wd

\ \g s 2 \/
Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevaré’\ and th sout,b/mde of Colton Avenue
within Sunrise Manor. MK/jvm/jo (For possﬂ)le action) \

‘\

L \ N
RELATED INFORMATION: { ! N
\ N/
APN: ' Nt
140-08-401-020
WAIVER OF DEVEL
1. a. Allow mmgm\lm throat depth

b. Allgw a mlmrﬁ;/um throat dep \Amb Boulevard) of 14.6 feet where 75 feet is the
minitvum throajdepth allowes per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an 80.5%

eductign).
/»fx{\j;}o\n a minimumithroat depth (Lamb Boulevard) of 24.7 feet where 75 feet is the
y . minim 1m\i}1roat depth allowed per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an 67%

%

\DESIGN REVIEWS:
1\ Iﬁ&rease :n;}yd grade to 16 feet where 1.5 feet is the maximum allowed per 30.32.030

\ (a 96\7 increase).

\, Distributior center.

3. \v«e landscaping.
LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - INDUSTRIAL



BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary 4.0

o Site Address: N/A / hY
Site Acreage: 12.9 ra 4
Project Type: Distribution center Py
Number of Stories: 1 f
Building Height (feet): 44 N
Square Feet: 238,516 % \ \ N\
Parking Required/Provided: 182/236 LY

s ’ / e X

@ & @ o o o

Site Plan Py 4 {, ,,f *\) N

The plan depicts a 12.9 acre site, that is rectangular iy shape v\;:c?/a north to south ortefftation.
Building 1 of 2 is located near the northerly boundary oi\the parc¥l and Building 2 of 2 is located
toward the southern end of the parcel. Ingress/egress to the site is ppdposed by 1 driveway from
Colton Avenue and 2 driveways on Lamp~Boulevard. \The son herly driveway on Lamb
Boulevard will be a shared access with the” prope . to the so\;th Parking is primarily provided
on the east and west sides of the buxld ﬂs Loadm bays ard, locateé‘ \on the north and south

sides of Building 1 and on the north side éQf Bui mg 2, ah enc‘i{}sur}s’ are located on the north
and south perimeters of the site. \/

Landscaping

Landscaping is propose inals f ot w1 planter attached sidewalk along Lamb

Avenue. Both of jHese Is arg permitted altémanves along street frontages. Additional

Boulevard and in a 21 fobt wi plant t behmd an attached sidewalk on Colton
propos
landscaping is pr. wded 1(’(% king areas ani around the buildings.

Elevations N
The plans.depict a m\m}s\imum ight }e/ t to the top of the parapet wall for Building 1 and a
maxipfum height feet for Building 2. The height of the buildings vary slightly and have
1 designed to brsak-up the rdofline and enhance the overall look of the buildings. The
1ater1mﬂ consis éconcre tilt-up paneling with vertical banding, pop-outs, metal
% canoplﬁs and ‘will be \paint \g/mth neutral colors. Portions of each building will include
\«{lummu}n storeffont ddors and window systems. The loading spaces on the south side of
Suﬂdmg I\and the north side of Building 2 will face each other interior to the site. The loading
spaces on th nefthsidg/of Building 1 facing Colton Avenue are screened by an intense landscape

buffe\ prov1ded along the street.

Floor Ph s
The plans gizﬁ ict an open floor plan with loading and receiving areas.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.




Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the proposed distribution center is compatible with existing and
planned uses in the surrounding area and should not create any negative impacts to ﬁu{munding
P Y

properties. ]
[f’f f‘)
Prior Land Use Requests pd vl
Application | Request A Action \_ | Date
Number 7 7 N
ZC-0248-97 | Reclassified from R-E to M-D zoning on the D b}@/ )A{)}\ré)ved arch
parcel as part of a larger request / L\ by BEC | 1597
Py NN
Surrounding Land Use F S X 5
Planned Land Use Category Zonin}g/ﬁistrip{' /Exi‘gting Land\Use
North | Business Design/Research Park C-1 &\{{-T \ o Updéveloped & Mhobile
5 ‘ Home park
South | Industrial M-D | Undeveloped
East | Industrial 7 /" \M-D & M-\ N Office/warehouse
West | Business Design/Research Park MsD N ‘Wistribution center
\ N N >
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: |  \_ \ yas
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p\\ropos d i'sguest meets thé’goals and purposes of Title

30. | \
/,\\ \ N
]

Analysis /;f \ \ P
\
\

Current Planning |

2N
Waiver of Developfnent Standajds \
According to Til@ 30, the appficant£hall have\the Kurden of proof to establish that the proposed

request is approprigte for its’existing locatior showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included 1% the waiver of developfient standards request will not be affected in a
substantiatly adverse Manner, Q‘The infent.afid purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
moﬁ%ﬁ%@t\ tandard\\:here the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
wifich mjtigate the in) achof the ré\.}axed standard, may justify an alternative.

ra \\.‘_ \ ‘

<~ Design\Reviews#2 & \\,/

The dis{i‘i\bution \center }sompiies with Urban Specific Policy 19 of the Comprehensive Master

Plan whic}\encoilrages/ breaking-up the mass of the building through height variations. Urban
Spﬁf;: Poﬁg/? engourages land uses that are complementary and are of similar scale and

intensity. Staff finds the distribution center is compatible with, and complementary to, the
industrial buildipgs located to the east and west of the project site. The overhead, roll-up doors
ildihgs are appropriately screened from the public right-of-way and adjacent
developments. Parking lot landscaping, consisting of 24 inch box trees, is equitably distributed
throughout the interior of the project site; therefore, staff can support these requests. Staff finds
the proposed alternative parking lot landscaping, including the distribution of the trees and
landscape finger islands, is appropriate for the project site. The distribution center requires 208
trees for the street landscape and interior parking lot areas. Staff finds the proposed landscaping




will reduce the “heat island” effect, and improve the aesthetics of the project site and the
surrounding area.
N\

Public Works - Development Review N
Waiver of Development Standards #1a & #1¢

Staff can support the reduced throat depth for the southern driveway on La}?ﬂ?oulev d and for
the driveway on Colton Avenue, The applicant has reduced the poten:?L onflicts {providing
extra landscape planters adjacent to the driveways to provide drivers nfore distance before they

encounter any conflicting parking spaces. \ d
f"//\\x\/ ‘\\\
# } ,,\

£

N

%
%,

Waiver of Development Standards #1b
Staff cannot support the reduced throat depth of the northern drivewa

;%Lamb Bo}}zevard é}x}ce
in

Fd
N - » . - 4 y . g
there will be conflicts with passenger vehicles and s/eaﬁ trugk’s m a vanety\qf tg}ﬁing
movements when entering and exiting the site. % \& P £ 74
kY ‘»f e
LY S

Design Review #1 S/

This design review represents the maxim grade difégnce within the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data t set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site throggh the techhical studi¢s requik
Approval of this application will not pg\z*vent siaff from equirﬁq\g an
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous }@nd u ;c roval. X

cd for this application.
ternate design to meet

Y

3
i

Staff Recommendation - "
Approval of waiver of w®stmda ds #1a and #1¢yand the design reviews; denial of
waiver of developmey/standards #1b. \

)
If this request is@m\& , the/Board and/or C§01ﬂ§}if§sion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and puipese enumerated.in \g}c Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised\Statutes. '

P
PREEIMINARY-STAFF CONDITIONS:
i A T
f»C/urre Planping \ N2
If approved: R\ “xv,f"

(/

%
A
%,

%

i ® G\ertiﬁcat? of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning

5 inspectios.
N AppNart is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applicationy’ including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
:onformarice with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
ilcir tances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
tim¥; and the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there
has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.




Public Works - Development Review

¢ Drainage study and compliance;

* Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differeptes outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage thydugh e site;
Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements. 7
Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not pre)vént Public‘Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Tltgé 30, or prevm land use

approvals. /\ \ / \

Building Department - Fire Prevention
® Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access mugi com Y wi ghe Fire C&K
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWR {

& No comment,

TAB/CAC: /*\ \ &”‘\
APPROVALS: _/’ XN
PROTESTS: ! p

APPLICANT: HIP [-15 NORTH III, LL \\
CONTACT: LINDSAY BROWN, RAEMP}@ CROWE

DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS XEMV 835 7 /w\,



LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

Foi M RSB E B

el

APPLICATION TYPE

AP NUMBE R WS*Q\}—-GS‘?A// DATE FILED L?/Jé}'/&}
TENT AMENDMENT PLANNER ASSIGNED .J V
ZONE CHANGE t TARICAC Su nri ¢ Meonpf TABICAC DATE lé}/&g/‘;{
CONEOERING o POMEETING DATE . M e
NONCONFORMING *. BCC M%;;Ma / m%/? 35 @ ‘A,/.f 7/

FEY
USE PERND Y o

NAME
ADDR

ORERTY

OWNER

NAME
ADDRESS -
ciry: Engelwood
TELEPHONE
P E-MAIL: 2T iragringteanniistial £00 pep cONTACT 1D # B

CANT

C

APRLE

ANNEXATION
REQUEST

NamE T
aDpress 16

ciTy: Las Vegas

EXTENSION OF TIME S Fostival Bl

e

TELEPHONE 702-792-7
E-malL S

APPLICATION REVIEW o

CORFESPONDENT

e

REF CONTACT D ®

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-08-401-020 .
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: Lamb Boulevard and Colion Avenue

PROJECT DESCRiPTION Design Review for distribution ce w::/’h«., Coot DebTia /La I,’}géScui?W}")
AL G e 7‘3 A -

1

~ . / Epo i Simpea el
Property Ownet (Signatdre)’ Property Owner (Print)

STATEOF
COUNTY OF

L6 S .&A‘AA‘-A“AA

»
<,
i
¢
»
Bl e e




Tel 702.792.700¢

LAS VEGAS OFFICE
K e v 1980 Festival Plaza Drive
- WY 68
AEMPFER Las Vegas, NV 89138

CROWELL et 2L
RENO OFFICE
ATTORNEYS AT Law 50 West Libecty Streot
Reng. NV 33501
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fox 72? 22‘322*
STEPHANIE ALLEN CARSON CITY OFFICE
sha@kenvlaw.com iéfﬁff ;F-mx"; i;;gé
702.792.7000 Tel 775.884 8300

Fax: 775.882.0257

September 13, 2021

VIA HAND DELIVERY

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING Lo~
(VR L e
500 S. GRAND CENTRAL BOULEVARD &;S b)& (/ S 7 k/
1 FLOOR
LAS VEGAS. NV 89106

Re:  Revised Justification Letter — Design review and waivers of
development standards for a Distribution Center
APN: 140-08-401-019

To Whom It May Concern:

This firm represents HIP I-15 North 111, LLC (the “Applicant™) in the above referenced
matter. The proposed project is located on the southeast corner of N Lamb Boulevard and E
Colton Avenue on approximately 12.72 acres (the “Property™). The property is more particularly
described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 140-08-401-020.

The subject parcel is zoned Designed Manufacturing (M-D) and is master planned
Industrial (IND). A Distribution Center is a conditional use in M-D. The surrounding parcels

are zoned M-D and M-1. The parcels to the north are C-1 and R-T.

Design Review:

The Applicant is requesting a design review for the Distribution Center. The warehouse
will consist of 2 buildings. Building 1 will be on the corner of Lamb and Colton and will be
166.486 square feet. Building 2 will be towards the south of the property and will be 72,030
square feet. The total square footage for both buildings will be 238.516. The buildings will have
truck dock doors located on the north and south of building 1 and on the north of building 2.
There is one proposed ingress/egress point located on Colton Avenue. A second ingress/egress
point will be located on Lamb Boulevard between building 1 and building 2. The buildings will
be 417 to the top of the parapet on the tallest part of the buildings. The Applicant is providing
236 parking spaces where 182 spaces are required.

The Applicant is also requesting a Design Review to increase the finished grade and to
provide alternative parking lot landscaping. To mitigate the existing topographic condition the
finished grade will need to be increased a maximum of 16 feet to the south from the building to
existing grade. As for the parking lot landscaping, the Applicant is requesting a reduced number

2807376_2
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of landscape island fingers to keep site visibility open for the truck traffic. There will be ample
perimeter landscaping and landscaping at the end of each parking row. Additionally. landscape
fingers are provided approximately every 8 parking stalls.

Waivers of Development Standards:

The Applicant is requesting a waiver of the throat depth at all three driveways. The
minimum throat depth required is 75°. Driveway A has a throat depth of 24.77". Driveway B has
a throat depth of 14.62°. Driveway C has a throat depth of 6.4°. The attached waiver exhibit
shows the throat depth measured to the closest parking stall to demonstrate that backing
movements will not hinder traffic to back up onto Lamb Boulevard and Colton Avenue.

The Applicant is also requesting a waiver of the required 15 foot perimeter landscaping
with detached sidewalk pursuant to Clark County Code 30.64-17. The attached sidewalk is
existing along Lamb and should carry over on Colton as attached sidewalk. The Applicant is
proposing a minimum of 15 feet of landscaping behind the sidewalk on both Lamb and Colton to
be consistent with what already exists in the area.

Thank you in advance for your consideration. Please do not hesitate to let me know if you
have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely.

KAEMPFER CROWELL

<

Stephanie Allen
SHA/lak



11/17/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIR/PAINT & BODY SHOP PECOS RD/ALTO AVE
(TITLE 30) /M \

Py
PUBLIC HEARING Y
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST i <
ZC-21-0534-DIAMOND ALTO, LLC: ra %

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.2 acres from an R-E (Rural If?sg?é;\
70) Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-65 & AE-70) Zo
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) vehicle paint/body shop; ) reduce separation froh a
vehicle repair facility to a residential use; and 3) ¥éduce argtion from\a vehicle
maintenance facility to a residential use. < \ /, i

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS \for the followfng 1) allow vehicle
paint/body shop not accessory to vehicle sales; 2) reduc separatiop/from a vehicle paint/body
shop to a residential use; 3) reduce setbacks; 43.reduce parkn{g lot la scapmg, and 5) alternative
driveway geometrics. R X
DESIGN REVIEW for ofﬁce/warehousg: bulldmgs \

i\,aénénﬁui 6\§, AE-

,/f
Generally located on the east side of P co a and the orth\gide of Alto Avenue within
Sunrise Manor (description on file) WM/ Jd ( or ssxble acth:}}z)

RELATED INFORI\fI/&fTION \ <
APN: e <’y / P

140-18-203-006 \  \ \\f’
\

/’i’ ehicle pai zt!b\dy shop),
- Reduce the s ar\auon of a\vehicle repair facility to a residential use to 56 feet where 200
er Taple 30.44-1 (a 72% reduction).
Reduce he sep. ratm‘n {:f a vehicle maintenance facility to a residential use to 56 feet
Where 20§ feet i3 the minimum per Table 30.44-1 (a 72% reduction).

__..m'"'

IVER E EVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
Allow vehl)épaint/body shop not accessory to vehicle sales where required per Table
30.44- 1

2. duce e separation of a vehicle paint/body shop to a residential use to 56 feet where
¢t is the minimum per Table 30.44-1 (a 72% reducuon)

3. Reduce the front setback to 16 feet where 20 feet is the minimum per Table 30.40-5 (a
20% reduction).
4. Reduce parking lot landscape fingers where parking lot landscape fingers are required at

the ends of all parking rows per Figure 30.64-14.




8 a. Reduce the departure distance for the Pecos Road driveway to 44 feet where 190
feet is the minimum per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 77% reduction).
b. Reduce the departure distance for the Alto Avenue driveway to 76 fectwhere 190
feet is the minimum per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 60% reductiun).
7
LAND USE PLAN: v ,f"
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS AND DESIGN/RESEARCH PARK S

BACKGROUND: / /\& ré \ \

Project Description X
General Summary \\ \\
o Site Address: 2808 N. Pecos Road ,f" A i
e Site Acreage: 2.2 /’) rd ffj X
e Project Type: Office/warehouse buildings xﬁ(h Vehlcig/pam%y shop, repair, and
maintenance \\ V2
e Number of Stories: 1 A X ‘i‘
s Building Height (feet): 26 AN
e Square Feet: 17,330
e Parking Required/Provided: 96/9
g Req \\ \\ V4
Overview
A similar application (ZC )gfﬁi 13y fora v h1cle paxmf cp, repair, and maintenance was

submitted in 2019; however, that applicatiqn was hetd mdeﬁmtely and then it expired. This
application is a stjnya( reques{ with minor é\hange to the site layout and driveway entrances.
Since the site is abdtting ope1 v within the City of Worth Las Vegas across Pecos Road to the
al Signifjcanee.

west, the project sa Projet o {egl
- }

\

Site Plans a\
The pls O{ﬁce/waf/ihbou\sehuﬁﬂ/ ngs along the southern portion of the site. The

nefth pro *rty line. The estemmgst building is also set back 64 feet from the western property
ine al g Peg s Road) Algng the’east side of the site, the easternmost building is set back 16
\fseet fr 1 the so}h progerty Tpe along Alto Avenue, 56 feet from the north property line, which

westefn 2 buﬂdm;; areﬁo\th set\back 18 feet from the south property line and 73 feet from the

adjaceqt to the residential development, and 60 feet from the eastern property line along
ﬁ'ord Street

Acce s to the site i r0v1ded by a drxvcway on Pecos Road and a driveway on Alto Avenue. A
waiver\of develdpment standards is necessary to reduce the departure distance for both
driveways, Parking spaces are located on the north side of the site and on the east and west sides
of the buil¥ihgs. Trash enclosures are located on the north sides of the buildings, and the trash
enclosures are all set back at least 50 feet from the residential development to the north.

Landscaping
The plans depict a 16 foot to 18 foot wide landscape area adjacent to an existing attached

sidewalk along Alto Avenue, a 15 foot wide landscape area adjacent to an existing attached



sidewalk along Pecos Road, and a 6 foot wide landscape area adjacent to a proposed attached
sidewalk along Clifford Street. There is a 9 foot wide landscape area with a 10 foot high wall (8
foot wall with 2 feet of wrought iron) along the northern property line adjacentt existing
residential use with a double row of trees. Interior parking lot trees are distﬁb&t{(;v/ﬁ&gughout
the site. Parking lot landscaping mostly complies with Figure 30.64-14; howeyér, somg parking
rows between the buildings and on the north sides of the buildings do not hgve landsp#pe fingers

at the ends of each row of parking spaces.
X
%

Fd
fz"'
Elevations & \
The buildings are single story, 26 foot high with parapet walls grou roofliye. Thé\facade
of the buildings includes CMU split-faced block, metal awnipgs, aluminum store '”\ont wiﬂt{ows

and doors, and roll-up doors on the east and west sides of the buildj gs. A \\ \

Floor Plans ' i / ¢ > %\/

< ;
There are 3 buildings with a total area of 17,330. Two \o\f the btiﬁding;éﬁfe divided into 2 tenant
spaces, which create a total of 5 tenant spaces on the site. Each tenap(' space consists of an office
area, restroom, and warehouse area. s

/ \\“a N\
. 4 X X,
Signage ( 1 %
Signage is not a part of this request. \ h\ X //}
YANERNQY
Applicant’s Justification \ f/} %}
The applicant indicates the/cqne\ﬂ‘t\:t:g zon}gg conforms /sa\t/h; Sunrise Manor Land Use Plan.

Although the properties #6 the north are leveloped for rédidential uses, they are designated
Business and Design/Résearch Park in|the Su\iise Manor Land Use Plan. The requested zoning,

use permits, waiveps of dexelo) mer;%;andar %s,\/ani}design review are appropriate because the

request is compafible with the’ land/use designatigh, the AE-65 and AE-70 overlay, and the
proposed develop\rﬁnt in thg'area.

f’f
Prior La Ise Requests (\\\ e
- S

“s-.\’\

Apphication quest : Action | Date
mber % X
7C-1 ‘9463?%” Recla siffég the/site to M-D zoning for vehicle | N/A N/A
< X mainte ancé\ul:eﬁair, and paint & body shop - expired
Q\grmuncﬁp&La}ndUsgj 7
N\ Plagnéd Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
Nort Business//and Design/Research | R-E & R-3 Single family residential &
Park ~ multiple family residential
South \gfs'/déntial Suburban (up to 8| R-1 Single family residential
, ac) ,
East | Business and Design/Research | R-1 Single family residential
Park
West | City of North Las Vegas City of North | Broad Acres Swap Meet
Las Vegas




Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
No current violations on the site; however, there were numerous previous cases regarding trash,
debris, illegal dumping, and vagrant camps.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals ardd purposes of Titie
30.

Fd

Analysis

Current Planning
Zone Change 4
This conforming zone boundary request conforms to the i
designates this site as Business and Design/ResearchPark. /A cofimercial develgpmerit is
located across Pecos Road to the west; however, refidential Xonjfg surréunds the si

north, east, and south. Therefore, although M-D zonihg i
designation and staff can support the zoning, any deve
compatible with the surrounding single fami i

Use Permits A

A use permit is a discretionary land use §pplickti S\consi ’rﬁﬁz a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive ne of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the ¢ € at the proposed location and demonstrate

the use shall not result in a

ts are intended to review the use and help
residences such as aesthetics, noise, odor, and
d dses are too intense for this site, which is mostly

s. These uses could generate substantial and undue
esidential properties. As a result, staff cannot support the use

<Waivers f Devéiopmel Standards

;\gcordina to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
propetty included ix the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially advefSe manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify & development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
te the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1

Vehicle paint/body shops are only allowed as an accessory use to vehicle sales in an M-D zone.
This requirement recognizes that standalone vehicle paint/body shops can create substantial
noise and odor impacts, and those impacts are reduced if the primary use of the site is vehicle




sales and the paint/body shop is only intended as an accessory use. Since this site is mostly
surrounded by residential developments, staff cannot support a vehicle paint/body shop that is
not accessory to vehicle sales. This will help prevent negative impacts to the existin residential
developments, /8\’ 4

&\

s
Waiver of Development Standards #2 rd
Although the reduced separation from vehicle paint/body shop to residertial uses\to the north
will be partially mitigated by the 10 foot high wall along the propérty line andan intense
landscape buffer, sound and odors could still negatively impact the.eXisting r€sidents. Mlso, the

easternmost office/warchouse building includes overhead roll- org that face east towards
single family residents across Clifford Street. Althoug i the
residential properties to the south is not required since is - street, \the

vehicle paint/body shop could also negatively impact the/existi & residents on the soyth sidé of
Alto Avenue. The site is surrounded by residential d velopmints 40 the worth, east, ahg
and as a result, staff cannot support this waiver of develdpment stdhdar

Waiver of Development Standards #3 ,f
Minimum street setbacks are necessary to/creaté ontinuity
visual aesthetics. The site is designed (ith large aut
reducing the front setback will amplify thetwisual butk
harmonious with the surrounding residenge. A

setback.

ong tha streetscape and maintain
and blayk building facades and
of the dey€lopment, which is not

>

esult, staff cannpt support the reduced front

Waiver of Development Sfandards #
Most of the parking lof landscaping mpeets the minifhum standards. However, the layout of the

parking lot includessmalle s of parking $paces Without landscape fingers at the ends of the
rows. Parking lof landsca \gers Are necesyary 1o define the boundary of parking spaces and

to create an oppottunity fok #ees to shade

ing used for vehicle storage. Also, trees help lower
vhich is especially prevalent in parking areas. Therefore, staff

v

the surrownding) area,/ and the design conflicts with Urban Specific Policy 99 of the
CoxppreheniveMastef Plan. Urban Specific Policy 99 encourages Business Design/Research
at are complementary with abutting uses through site planning and building
cplans are decreasing the separation for intense vehicle uses to the surrounding
opments. Also, the reduced front setback and reduced parking lot landscaping
plify the potential negative impacts. The visual bulk and lack of articulation on
the buildings is out of character with the residential area. Lastly, the perimeter wall and
buildings will create a blank fagade that could encourage graffiti. Staff cannot support the design
review; however, if this application is approved, staff recommends a condition to apply a graffiti
resistant coating to the perimeter walls.



Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #5a

Staff cannot support the request to reduce the distance from the intersection to the ﬂa\'g':,way on
Pecos Road. Pecos Road is an arterial street with a high volume of traffic ansi/‘tf)ere fore, 1t is
important for public safety that any driveway comply with standards, and whefe comptance is
not possible due to the dimensions of the lot, alternate driveway locations be considered.

Waiver of Development Standards #35b ' :
Staff cannot support the reduction in the distance from the inter$

driveway on Alto Avenue since the frontage of the site will allox the ¥ reway\to comply with
the minimum standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. F

\l. Y
Staff Recommendation “M
Approval of the zone change; denial of the use permits, waivéxs of devel;}pment standards, and
design review. /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Sommission finds that'the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the\Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIOQ?: x
\

Current Planning
If approved:
e Resolution of jrtent to complete in 3 years;
e Work with the LasVegds Metropolitah Policy Department for the installation of security
cameras ﬁd«sm’v illan¢e opefation;

v

® Apply and\maintaina graffiti resistant.pi€ar coating to the perimeter walls and building
facades thatX%i Pecos Read, Alto Ayénue, and Clifford Street;

of Qgcupancy and/or-business license shall not be issued without final Zoning

inspection. \
icant is ad\viseg that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applicaons, includiog applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
&ﬂorm ce with the Yegulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in'circumgtances/ or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
e extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or
no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

\_ there las bee

N\

N\ 7
Public WDevelepment Review
e Drajrage study and compliance;

e Traffic study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements;
e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Clifford Street.



Building Department - Fire Prevention
® Applicant is advised that operational permits may be required for this facility and to
contact Fire Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316;N\and that
fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code. //‘\“>
o

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request xds been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and‘reference PO Tracking

#0378-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contxibytions €% eeding\%ZWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. / : \
X
\ /

yd
TAB/CAC: /
APPROVALS: /‘ ,
PROTESTS: {

APPLICANT: DIAMOND ALTO
CONTACT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTAN S, LLC, 5052 S. JONES
118

BLVD.,, SUITE 110, LAS VEGAS, NV )
&

s
7

\ </ SV

X

;w/
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE Gl i
APP.NUMBER: _ Z<- 2|~ aS34 DATE FILED: ‘{/ 23|z
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) o | PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___ S <1 \ )
B ZONE CHANGE % | TABICAC: ___Svicise  amoe TABICAC DATE:__Io[ 25z |
- . S
B CONFORMING (zc) o | PC MEETING DATE:
O NONCQNFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETIN DATE: f!/i?/z'i
FEE: ZYyzs>
B USE PERMIT (UC) '
O VARIANCE (vc) . DIAMOND ALTO LLC
NAME:
B  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT & o | ADDRESS: 5052 S. JONES BLVD. SUITE 110
STANDARDS (W) é% ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: _NV_ zp. 89118
B DESIGN REVIEW ©OR) S8 | reLerHoNE: (702) 734 - 9393 CELL: (702) - 236 - 1802
8 PUBLIC HEARING * | e-mai: dpetersen@visiconlv.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

name:_ DIAMOND ALTO LLC

0 STREET NAME/

NUMBERING CHANGE sc) | & | ADDRess: 5052 5. JONES BLVD. SUFTE 110
9 |omy.__LAS VEGAS STATE: _NV_ zp: 89118
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) £ | teLerrone: (702) 734 - 9393 ceLL: _(702) - 236 - 1802
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) | emaw: dpeter Sen@visiconly.com Rer conTAcT in #: 186247
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX) name: RICHARD GALLEGOS DC PETERSEN CONSULTANTS
O EXTENSION OF TIME €N § |aooress: 5052 S. JONES BLVD . SUITE 170
4
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) g [|omy:_LAS VEGAS staTe: _NV_ zp. 89118
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ¢ |TeEPnone: (702)-524 - 0054 cewi:_(702)- 524 - 0054
§ | Emal: Igallegos@visiconlv.com _rer contact g 168799

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140 - 18 - 203 - 006
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 2808 N. PECOS RD.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _conforming zone change on 2.14 acres with 5 _CMU_ automotive repair buildings

{l. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, of (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark £q ply £gde; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
hersin are in all respects tdie rrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate befors a
hearing can be conductedfid Saauttiinze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpgh EoB@iising the public of the proposed application.

DARREN C. PETERSEN

Property Owner (Si afurei* Property Owner (Print}
STATE OF !I&f /& , Koty Wilor
COUNTY OF (A gasl]

Notary Public
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _FGM' \Z. 2/9 U {DATE) 3 State of Nevada
By Tkﬁwv A ; Sl ' My Commission Expires: 06-26-22
NOTARY /Z( / Certiicats No: 14-14403+1
PUBLIC: £ 1

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity,

Rev. 6/12/20




DCPETERSEN, LLC
5052 5. Jones Blvd, Suite 110., las vegas, nv 8g118

February 12, 2021 *Revised March 17, 2021 *Revised July 12, 2021

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway 1 Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attn:  Jared Tasko -Principal Planner i (‘? ~ ¢ o5

RE:  DIAMOND ALTO AUTOMOTIVE PARK
APN- 140-18-203-006 - 2808 N. PECOS ROAD
CONFORMING ZONE CHANGE, DESIGN REVIEW, USE PERMITS &
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
JUSTIFICATION LETTER

Dear Jared,

We respectfully request favorable consideration for the above referenced project application for a
Conforming Zone Change, Design Review, Use Permits and Waiver of Development Standards.

The Land Use Plan has a designation of BDRP for this site. The adjacent developed property to the North
has 4 parcels zoned R-3 and one parcel zoned R-E. These parcels all have BDRP Land Use designation
and are in the AE70. noise level designation. The parcels across Clifford Street to the East are within a R-
1 zoning district and also have a planned Land Use designation of BDRP with an AE70 noise level
designation.

The properties across Alto to the Southeast are developed and are in an R-1 zoning district. These
parcels are also designated with the BDRP planned Land Use designation and are in AE65/70 noise
levels designation. The parcels directly across Alto to the South are developed and have a planned Land
Use designation of RS. These parcels are designated as being in the AE65 noise level and are in a R-1
zoning district. Directly across Pecos to the west is a C-3 zoned property in the City of North Las Vegas
jurisdiction and is used as the Broad Acres Swap Meet. This parcel has a AE65 noise level designation.
To the Southwest across Pecos is a R-1 zoned development with AE65 noise Jevel designation.

Design Review is for 5 single story 26 foot high decorative split face CMU office/warehouse buildings
approximately 3500 square feet each. Parking has been provided for automotive uses at 5.5 per 1000.
Landscaping has been increased in density and size. The South and East and North boundaries. shali
have an 8 foot high decorative CMU wall with 2' of steel railing above for security.

Waiver of Development Standards # 1 is to allow the separation distance of 73 feet for Buildings 1, 2, 3 &
4 and 56 feet for Building 5 where 200 feet is required for a vehicle/automobile paint and body shop from
a residential use. Additional landscaping has been provided to buffer the residential uses to the north, in
addition, all roll-up doors are facing either east or west so there is no opening visible from the residential
uses {o the north or south.

Waiver of Development Standards # 2 is to allow an 16'-4" foot building setback for building 5 and an 18
foot setback for Buildings 1, 2, 3 & 4 where 20 feet is required. Due to the irregular shape of the lot an¢
exceptional narrowness a reduction is appropriate and necessary to effectively use the land. The trees
have been increase from 24 inch box to 30 inch box along Alto and Clifford as a compensating benefit, All
overhead doors face inward to the site and the setback will not have an impact to any of the neighboring
properties to the south.

Waiver of Development Standards #3 is to waive landscape fingers at parking row ends. There are 20
spaces along the front of buildings 1,2and 3, 4 with 5 landscape fingers with the required trees and
shrubs, however, the access drives to the side yards of the buildings interrupt the appropriate finger
spacing per figure 30.64-14. There is one finger per 6 stalls along the front, just not at the parking row
ends. The other 4 locations are at the parking stalls in the screened side yards of buildings 1, 2 and 3, 4.
We have decreased the spacing of trees along Alto in order to add more trees along with increasing the
size of the trees.




Diamond Alto Park
Justification Letter
Page 2

Waiver of Development Standards #4 is to allow a departure distance of 76 feet where 190 feet is
required for the Alto driveway. This location puts the driveway opposite San Vincente Street which we
believe is a safer condition due to little volume of traffic on Clifforg..

Waiver of Development Standards #5 is to allow a departure distance of 44 feet where 190 feet is
required for the Pecos Road exit only driveway.

Use Permit # 1 is to allow a Vehicle Paint and Body Shop.

Use Permit # 2 is to allow a Vehicle Repair Shop separation of 56 feet for Building 5 and a separation of
73 feet for buildings 1, 2, 3 & 4 where 200 feet is required.

Use Permit # 3 is to allow a Vehicle Maintenance Shop separation of 56 feet for building 5 and a
separation of 73 feet for buildings 1, 2, 3 & 4 where 200 feet is required.

Use Permit #4 is to allow a Project of Regional Significance, due to the proximity of the City of North Las
Vegas within 500 feet of the property. The centerline of Pecos Road is the common boundary of
jurisdictions.

The proposed Zone Change is from R-E to M-D in an AE65 zone on 2.2 acres and conforms to the BDRP
Land Use, the Design Review, Waiver of Development Standards and Use Permits are appropriate basec
on the following findings of facts:

1. The proposal is generally consistent with the Sunrise Manor Land Use Plan, as amended or
reflects conditions that have changed since the adoption of this amendment.

2 There will be capacity to provide adequate public facilities and services, including but not limited
to transportation, utility, sewer, water, police, and fire service, to accommodate development
permitted under the proposal

.3 The proposal complies with and forwards the capital improvement planning efforts in the County.

4. The proposal will not significantly impact the natural environment including but not limited to
water, air, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands, and the natural
functioning of the environment.

b The proposal will result in a logical and orderly development pattern.

6. The proposal including but not limited to the intensity , scale, height, and operations. is
harmonious and compatible with existing and planned development on adjacent properties and in
the surrounding area or neighborhood: shall not be unsightly, undesirable, or noxious:, and/or
includes measures that will be taken to adequately buffer or otherwise mitigate any
incompatibility.

7. The proposal is consistent with the standards and purposes of enumerated in the plan, Title 30
and/or NR$ will not waive the building codes, fire codes, business license requirements, or any
other requirement imposed by County, State or Federal regulations law.

jtional information please contact me at 702-524-0054.

ichard C. Gallegos 4
Project Director




